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0 EXECUTIVE STRATEGY 

 

Company Name: ELRAD Energy LLC Radovish (ELRAD Energy) 

Business Structure: Limited Liability Company (LLC) 

Location:  Radovish, North Macedonia 

Industry:   Renewable Energy (Solar PV, Heat Pumps, Energy Storage) and Energy Efficiency 

   Refurbishments 

Mission: To provide innovative and sustainable renewable energy solutions that 

empower Radovish’s municipal buildings to reduce energy costs, increase 

energy efficiency, and contribute to the municipality’s green transition. 

Vision: ELRAD Energy aims to become a leader in renewable energy services within the 

municipality of Radovish and beyond, offering cutting-edge solutions for energy 

efficiency, cost savings, and environmental sustainability. 

Key Objectives: 

 Develop and operate renewable energy installations (solar PV and energy storage systems) and 

energy efficiency upgrades in Radovish and surrounding municipalities. 

 Meet local renewable energy targets, supporting North Macedonia's national green energy goals. 

 Ensure affordable and accessible clean energy for the municipality's residents and businesses. 

 Achieve profitability within 3 years of operation and reinvest earnings into further sustainability 

projects. 

 

Business Description 

ELRAD Energy is a municipal-established company focusing on renewable energy solutions. The company 

was created to meet the energy needs of Radovish by developing solar PV projects, utilizing energy 

storage solutions, providing energy efficiency upgrades, and supporting the municipality's sustainability 

objectives. ELRAD Energy manages all stages of the renewable energy projects, from planning and 

development to operation and maintenance. 

ELRAD Energy’s Services are: 

 Solar Power: Installation and management of solar panels on public buildings, schools, commercial 

spaces and residential homes. 

 Energy Storage: Integration of energy storage solutions to enhance grid stability and store excess 

energy produced from renewable sources. 
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 Energy Efficiency Upgrades: installation of energy-efficient technologies, including heat pumps and 

solar thermal systems. 

 Community Solar Programs: Allowing local residents to purchase shares in solar farms to benefit from 

energy savings. 

 

Legal Framework 

ELRAD Energy LLC Radovish operates under the oversight of the following primary national laws and 

regulations: 

 Law on Public Enterprises 

 Law on Commercial Companies 

 Law on Мunicipal Service 

 Law on Financing of Local Government Units 

 Law on Concessions and Public-Private Partnerships 

 

Market Research and Analysis 

Market Overview: Radovish, located in the southeastern part of Macedonia, faces an increasing demand 

for energy solutions due to population growth, urbanization, and industrial development. The national 

government of North Macedonia has set ambitious renewable energy targets for 2030, aiming for 30% of 

energy generation from renewable sources. 

The global push for clean energy and sustainable practices presents a favorable environment for 

renewable energy companies. Radovish, with its significant solar and wind potential, is well-positioned to 

capitalize on renewable energy sources to meet local demand and contribute to national goals. 

Target Market: 

1. Government and Public Sector: Municipal buildings, schools, and public facilities requiring 

sustainable energy solutions. 

2. Commercial and Industrial Entities: Local businesses and industries aiming to reduce energy costs 

and meet sustainability targets. 

3. Residential Consumers: Households in Radovish and neighboring areas seeking affordable clean 

energy solutions. 

Competitive Landscape: There are a few local renewable energy companies in Radovish and neighboring 

municipalities, but the market for clean energy is growing.  ELRAD Energy differentiates itself by focusing 

on providing low-cost, community-driven energy solutions, building strong partnerships with local 

businesses and government institutions. 
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Marketing and Sales Strategy 

Branding and Positioning: 

 Position ELRAD LLC as a reliable, community-focused renewable energy provider. 

 Emphasize the local ownership aspect (municipal LLC), highlighting the long-term benefits for 

residents and businesses. 

 Promote the company as a leader in sustainability and innovation in Radovish and the wider region. 

Marketing Channels: 

1. Local Advertising: Collaborations with local media outlets, such as newspapers, radio stations, and 

community events. 

2. Digital Marketing: A robust online presence through a website, social media platforms, and targeted 

digital campaigns focusing on renewable energy education. 

3. Community Engagement: Hosting informational sessions, workshops, and renewable energy fairs to 

educate residents and businesses about the benefits of clean energy. 

Sales Strategy: 

 Public Service Contracts: Collaborate with local governments to provide renewable energy solutions 

for public sector facilities. 

 Commercial and Industrial Sales: Offer customized renewable energy solutions to businesses, 

including solar panel installations and energy efficiency audits. 

 Residential Sales: Implement community solar programs where residents can subscribe to solar 

power produced by local solar farms. 

 

Operational Plan 

Project Development: 

 Feasibility Studies: Assess the potential for solar installations in Radovish, considering local climate 

data, land availability, and grid connectivity. 

 Permitting and Approvals: Navigate the regulatory landscape for renewable energy projects, securing 

necessary permits. 

 Procurement: Liaison with equipment vendors to procure solar panels, heat pumps, energy storage 

systems and insulation materials. 

 Maintenance: Regular upkeep of renewable energy systems to ensure optimal performance and long-

term sustainability. 

Technology 
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 Use state-of-the-art solar PV panels, heat pumps and battery storage technology that maximizes 

efficiency and reduces operational costs. 

 

Team and Staffing 

 Project Manager: Responsible for overseeing renewable energy installations, ensuring timely project 

completion. 

 Technicians and Engineers: Skilled professionals for the installation, operation, and maintenance of 

solar, wind, and energy storage systems. 

 Sales and Marketing Team: Professionals tasked with acquiring new customers and maintaining 

relationships with existing ones. 

 Finance and Administration: Responsible for managing budgets, financing, and compliance with local 

regulations. 

 

Financial Plan 

Revenue Model: 

1. Energy Sales: Revenue from selling energy produced by renewable sources to local residents, 

businesses, and the national grid. 

2. Subscription Fees: Income generated from residential customers subscribing to community solar 

programs. 

3. Government Subsidies and Grants: Funding from local or national government aimed at encouraging 

renewable energy development. 

Financial Projections (First 3 Years): 

 Year 1: Focus on building infrastructure and securing initial customer contracts. Expect minimal 

revenue as projects are in development. 

 Year 2: Begin generating revenue from energy sales and subscription programs. Anticipated break-

even point. 

 Year 3: Increased revenue from expanded projects and higher customer adoption. Achieve 

profitability and reinvest earnings into further development. 

Funding Requirements: 

 Initial capital investment required for infrastructure, permits, and equipment: 0,5 million EUR. 

 Seeking funding from a combination of private investors and renewable energy grants. 
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Risk Analysis and Mitigation Strategy 

Potential Risks 

 Regulatory Changes: Sudden shifts in government policies regarding renewable energy could impact 

profitability. 

 Technological Risks: Reliance on rapidly changing technologies could pose a challenge if not 

continually upgraded. 

 Market Competition: New entrants in the renewable energy space could pose a competitive threat. 

Mitigation Strategies 

 Stay updated on regulatory changes and adapt business strategies accordingly. 

 Build strong community and government partnerships to foster loyalty and reduce competitive 

pressure. 

 

Conclusion 

ELRAD Energy plays a critical role in transforming the municipality's energy landscape by providing 

reliable, affordable, and sustainable energy solutions. By leveraging local resources, government support, 

and cutting-edge technology, the company is positioned to meet the growing demand for clean energy 

and contribute to a greener future for Radovish. 
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1 BUSINESS MODEL STRATEGY 

1.1 BACKGROUND 

TimelProekt LLC Skopje was contracted to carry out consultancy services for ELRAD Energy LLC, a 

municipal-owned company established in the town of Radovish. The purpose of the assignment is to 

develop and refine ELRAD Energy’s novel business model as foreseen with the amendment of the project 

Green Heat - introduction of efficient customer-oriented small grid district heating service based on 

renewable energy sources that is being implemented by Municipality of Radovish in partnership with 

CeProSARD under the IPA II Annual Action Programme for the Republic of North Macedonia for the year 

2020; EU for Municipalities, Improving Local Government Services through Innovative Concepts.  

ELRAD Energy LLC is a sole member limited liability company for production of electricity. The company 

was established in 2023 as a “Whole Ownership Unit” of the Municipality; thus, all further benefits, rights, 

privileges and obligation are fully imposed on the owner, the Municipality of Radovish.  It should deal with 

the operational management of the electrical system and the business of electricity production in 

accordance with the domestic regulations and contractual obligations.  Also, it should implement relevant 

work procedures and technical knowledge for operation and monitoring of the entire system.  Serving as 

a Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV) to the Municipality, the company is poised to play a pivotal role in 

monitoring and optimizing energy usage within the project's systems. The vision of ELRAD Energy is 

focused on its sustainable growth with plans to expand its workforce once it begins generating income in 

accordance with the specific requirements of the business. It’s a crucial step forward to the desired 

municipal energy independency and sustainable local development.  As an innovative startup, the 

project’s immediate focus is on development of a comprehensive business model.  The company needs a 

new business model that aligns with its role.  

The primary objective of the municipal company is to consolidate all revenues from selling electricity 

generated from renewable energy sources (e.g. rooftop PV plants) in a sustainable way. There are five 

public buildings that have installed rooftop photovoltaic plants that are currently operational for self-

consumption, but they are not connected to the power grid. In near future, it is expected that the 

municipality will install new air-to-water heat pumps in the public buildings, which Elrad will need to 

operate. 

1.2 INTRODUCTION 

ELRAD Energy LLC Radovish (ELRAD Energy) is an innovative renewable energy services company 

established in Radovish, North Macedonia, as part of a EU project aimed at promoting sustainable heating 

practices. The company's primary role involves managing and optimizing energy usage in public buildings 

by implementing energy-efficient systems. Specifically, ELRAD Energy oversees the installation and 

operation of Air to Water Heat Pumps in five designated public facilities within the urban area. These 

facilities include Kindergarten “Aco Karamanov” – building “Cvetovi,” Municipal primary school “Krste 

Petkov Misirkov,” Municipal high school “Kosta Susinov,” Municipal administrative building, and Sports 

hall “25 Maj.” 

The primary objectives of ELRAD Energy include: 
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 Implementing energy-efficient heating systems powered by renewable energy in public buildings. 

 Developing and managing a municipal energy efficiency program. 

 Engaging and mobilizing local communities to foster knowledge sharing and the adoption of energy-

efficient practices. 

These initiatives aim to cultivate a sustainable energy culture and achieve lasting environmental benefits 

in Radovish.  

Beyond the technical implementation, ELRAD Energy is responsible for monitoring energy consumption, 

identifying trends, and proposing optimization strategies for the newly installed systems. The company 

also plays a crucial role in engaging and mobilizing local communities, stakeholders, and residents to 

promote energy-efficient practices and cultivate a sustainable energy culture within Radovish.  

The establishment of ELRAD Energy represents a significant step toward enhancing energy efficiency and 

sustainability in the region, aligning with broader goals of reducing carbon emissions and fostering a 

community-wide commitment to renewable energy solutions. 

1.3 LEGAL FRAMEWORK 

ELRAD Energy LLC Radovish operates under the oversight of national laws and regulations, with specific 

responsibilities and activities defined by several laws as listed below. 

1. Law on Public Enterprises 

 Purpose: This law regulates the organization, management, and functioning of public enterprises in 

North Macedonia, which are owned by the state or local governments. 

 Relevance to ELRAD Energy LLC: As a municipally owned company, ELRAD Energy LLC operates as a 

public enterprise. The law ensures that the company is governed by public interest, focusing on 

providing energy-related services to the local community. 

 Obligations: The company must operate efficiently, with transparent financial management, and 

ensure public accountability. The municipality is responsible for overseeing the company's 

performance and ensuring it meets the public service objectives. 

2. Law on Commercial Companies 

 Purpose: This law governs the establishment, operation, and management of commercial companies 

in North Macedonia, including public companies like ELRAD Energy LLC. 

 Relevance to ELRAD Energy LLC: ELRAD Energy LLC, while municipally owned, operates as a 

commercial entity under this law. This means it has to adhere to business practices like profit 

generation, market competition, and financial accountability, while still serving the public interest. 
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 Obligations: ELRAD Energy LLC must comply with regulations about company formation, governance 

(such as having a management board), and taxation. It is also required to operate with financial 

transparency and accountability. 

3. Law on Municipal Service 

 Purpose: This law regulates the provision of public services at the local level, ensuring municipalities 

provide essential services to citizens. 

 Relevance to ELRAD Energy LLC: As a municipal service provider, ELRAD Energy LLC falls under this 

law, which obliges it to deliver energy services (such as electricity distribution or generation) to the 

residents of Radovish. 

 Obligations: ELRAD Energy LLC must ensure quality, reliable, and affordable energy services. The 

municipality retains responsibility for monitoring the quality and accessibility of these services, and 

ensuring they meet the local community's needs. 

4. Law on Financing of Local Government Units 

 Purpose: This law governs the financing and budgetary procedures for local government units, 

including funding for public services and enterprises. 

 Relevance to ELRAD Energy LLC: ELRAD Energy LLC, as a municipally owned company, is influenced 

by this law because it determines how the municipality can fund its energy-related operations or 

infrastructure projects. This law ensures that the municipality has sufficient financial resources to 

support the functioning of ELRAD Energy LLC. 

 Obligations: The municipality must allocate funds for the operation, maintenance, and expansion of 

energy services, either through local revenue, grants, or loans. ELRAD Energy LLC must ensure that its 

operations align with the available budget and financial resources. 

5. Law on Concessions and Public-Private Partnerships 

 Purpose: This law governs the use of concessions and public-private partnerships (PPPs) to enable 

private investment in public projects, with a focus on creating value for both public entities and private 

investors. 

 Relevance to ELRAD Energy LLC: If ELRAD Energy LLC enters into a concession or PPP for energy-

related projects (such as energy generation, distribution, or infrastructure development), it would 

need to follow this law. This may involve private companies partnering with the municipality to 

improve or expand energy services in Radovish. 

 Obligations: The company would need to ensure that any PPP or concession agreement complies with 

the law's stipulations regarding transparency, competition, risk-sharing, and profit distribution. The 
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municipality must ensure that the public’s interests are protected and that any agreements with 

private partners are fair and beneficial to the local community. 

1.4 POTENTIAL MARKET SIZE FOR ELRAD ENERGY 

The potential market for ELRAD Energy services in Radovish, particularly in the context of renewable 

energy, solar PV installations, and energy efficiency solutions, has significant potential due to several 

factors related to energy demand, environmental goals, and local development. Below is an analysis of 

the key factors that influence the market for ELRAD Energy’s services in Radovish: 

1. Municipal and Public Sector Energy Demand: 

Radovish, as a municipality, has several public institutions, including schools, government buildings, and 

municipal facilities, which consume electricity. There is increasing pressure for municipalities in North 

Macedonia to reduce energy consumption, lower costs, and contribute to sustainable development. 

ELRAD Energy could lead by example and provide services in the following ways: 

 Solar PV Installations on Schools, Kindergartens and Municipal Buildings: The municipality can 

reduce electricity costs by installing solar panels on rooftops of public buildings such as schools, 

kindergartens, sport hall, and municipal administrative building. This would be an attractive 

proposition for local government entities looking to cut energy bills. 

 Energy Efficiency Projects: Besides solar energy and heat pumps, ELRAD Energy can offer energy 

audits, retrofitting, and the installation of energy-efficient solutions like LED lighting, insulation, 

and heat pumps. These services would be especially relevant in older buildings in the public sector 

that are less energy-efficient. 

2. Commercial Sector 

There are small and medium-sized businesses in Radovish that may be interested in reducing their energy 

costs. The commercial market for energy solutions can be quite attractive as businesses look to optimize 

their energy use to stay competitive. Services that ELRAD Energy could offer include: 

 Solar PV Installations for Commercial Buildings: Small businesses, local shops, and industrial 

facilities in Radovish may be interested in installing solar PV systems to cut energy costs and 

become more self-sufficient in their energy usage. 

 Energy Audits and Upgrades: Many businesses can benefit from energy audits and retrofitting 

solutions to reduce their operational costs. ELRAD Energy can provide tailored energy-saving 

solutions for companies looking to improve their energy efficiency. 

3. Government Incentives and EU Funding 

The government of North Macedonia, along with the European Union, supports renewable energy 

projects and energy efficiency measures through various funding programs, grants, and incentives. These 

incentives can be a driving force for the market for ELRAD Energy’s services: 
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 Subsidies and Grants for Solar PV Projects: The EU and North Macedonia government provide 

grants and subsidies for renewable energy installations, which could make solar PV systems more 

financially attractive for schools, businesses, and even homeowners. 

 Green Energy Financing: ELRAD Energy could help its clients access financing through green 

energy initiatives supported by both local and international institutions. 

 Hungarian loan: The Hungarian loan of €500 million to the Macedonian government includes €250 

million to Macedonian municipalities as part of a broader cooperation between Hungary and MKD 

aimed at improving infrastructure and boosting economic development in various sectors, 

including energy efficiency, municipal development, and environmental sustainability. The loan 

can be used for upgrading municipal buildings and heating systems, as well as promoting 

renewable energy sources and energy-saving measures. 

 Energy Efficiency Fund: The EE Fund is expected to operationalize by the end of 2024.  It is also 

expected that the planned initial capital of €5 million will be increased by additional capital of €10 

million that the Government collected from an issued green bond. The EE Fund is expected to 

operationalize by the end of June 2025.  It is also expected that the planned initial capital of €5 

million will be increased by additional capital of €10 million that the Government collected from 

an issued green bond. The loan from the EE Fund can be used for initial audits/designs and 

investments. 

4. Residential Market 

While residential energy consumption might not generate as much revenue as large-scale projects, there 

is growing awareness of solar energy among private homeowners. Radovish is a medium-sized town, and 

with the increasing trend towards green energy, ELRAD Energy could tap into the following residential 

market opportunities: 

 Solar PV Systems for Private Homes: Many homeowners in Radovish might be interested in 

installing solar panels to reduce electricity costs, especially given the growing interest in 

sustainability. Solar energy also offers protection against rising electricity prices, which is 

attractive for private homeowners. 

 Energy Efficiency Upgrades: ELRAD Energy can offer energy audits for residential buildings and 

propose solutions such as air-to-water heat pumps, improved insulation, and smart energy 

management systems to help homeowners reduce heating costs. 

5. Growing Awareness and Policy Push for Sustainability 

There is an increasing awareness about climate change and the importance of renewable energy across 

Europe, including in North Macedonia. This trend is likely to continue, with more municipalities, 

businesses, and individuals looking for ways to decrease their carbon footprint. ELRAD Energy could 

position itself as a key player in the green energy movement by offering the following: 

 Educational Campaigns and Workshops: ELRAD Energy can engage with the community and local 

authorities to raise awareness about the benefits of renewable energy and energy efficiency. 
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 Sustainability Initiatives for the Municipality: As part of its long-term vision, ELRAD Energy can 

collaborate with the municipality to support Radovish's sustainability goals and meet the EU's 

environmental targets. 

6. Market Potential for Solar PV and Heat Pumps in Radovish 

Radovish is a town located in southern North Macedonia, with ample sunlight for solar energy production, 

making it an ideal location for solar PV installations. The average annual solar radiation in the region is 

high, which could make solar PV systems very efficient and cost-effective. Furthermore, the energy 

transition across Macedonia towards renewables will increase the need for companies like ELRAD Energy 

to support the local community with sustainable energy solutions. 

 Solar Energy: If ELRAD Energy installs 1 MW of solar PV power, this could generate significant 

electricity savings for municipal buildings. A typical solar installation could generate 1,200-1,500 

MWh annually, reducing energy costs significantly. 

 Air-to-Water Heat Pumps: Given the energy efficiency requirements of many older buildings, heat 

pumps could also become a key product for ELRAD Energy. With Radovish's continental climate, 

air-to-water heat pumps can provide a cost-effective alternative to traditional heating systems. 

7. Competition and Market Saturation 

Although the market for renewable energy and energy efficiency is still in the early stages in Radovish, 

competition might increase as other companies seek to take advantage of the growing interest in these 

sectors. ELRAD Energy can differentiate itself by: 

 Offering tailored solutions based on the needs of each client (municipal, residential, or 

commercial). 

 Building a strong local brand as a trustworthy municipal company focused on sustainable 

development. 

 Partnering with local authorities and businesses to create long-term contracts and projects. 

8. Inter-connection agreement with the grid operator 

For ELRAD Energy LLC, which is engaged in electricity production, the Inter-Connection Agreement (ICA) 

with the grid operator EVN follows a framework similar to private producers but with some unique 

elements based on its municipal status. The conditions of the agreement are tailored to both the technical 

and legal specifics of the energy market, as well as local regulations, such as: 

 Grid Compatibility: The agreement ensures that the electricity production facility complies with the 

grid operator’s technical standards for connection. This includes the type of connection, voltage level, 

frequency, and phase alignment to ensure safe and stable integration into the grid. 

 Connection Infrastructure: The agreement specifies the infrastructure required to connect the plant 

to the grid or any upgrades to the existing network. 
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 Metering and Monitoring: Installation of metering and monitoring equipment is essential for tracking 

energy production and consumption, ensuring that the municipal utility complies with grid operator 

requirements. 

 Energy Dispatch: The ICA specifies how ELRAD Energy’s electricity production is to be dispatched to 

the grid, including the scheduling of generation, energy production limits, and the priority of dispatch 

based on grid demand. 

 Connection Fees: The costs associated with the infrastructure required for the connection, including 

the costs of upgrades or reinforcement, are addressed. 

 Transmission Fees: ELRAD Energy has to pay ongoing fees for using the distribution infrastructure, 

covering maintenance and operation of the grid. 

 Payment for Energy: The agreement establishes how ELRAD Energy will be compensated for the 

electricity delivered to the grid, including any compensation for energy capacity, reactive power, and 

other services provided. 

 Legal and Regulatory Compliance: The agreement ensures that ELRAD Energy complies with national 

energy regulations, local laws, and the grid code that govern energy generation and distribution. 

 Force Majeure: The agreement include provisions for force majeure events (such as natural disasters, 

severe weather, or other extraordinary events) that could affect either party’s ability to meet their 

obligations. 

 Liabilities and Indemnities: Clarification on the liabilities of each party in the event of a breach of 

agreement or failure to deliver electricity to the grid as agreed. 

 Agreement Duration: The length of the ICA is specified, including any automatic renewal provisions 

or renewal procedures at the end of the term. 

 Termination Clauses: Conditions under which either party can terminate the agreement, such as 

insolvency, failure to meet technical or operational conditions, or changes in regulatory requirements. 

When selecting an energy supplier, ELRAD Energy LLC can select or negotiate the pricing method and the 

price itself.  There are two type oof pricing: fixed price and indexed price. The recommendation is for 

ELRAD Energy LLC to select a fixed price as this method provides stability in planning revenues and thus 

avoids market price volatility. 

ELRAD Energy LLC can operate its own grid on municipal premises allowing balancing between the 

buildings for which it needs to apply to the Energy Regulatory Commission (ERC) for a license for isolated 

distribution system.  By doing that, ELRAD Energy LLC will need to meet ERC’s requirements including 

balancing and metering infrastructure requirements. 
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Summary of Market Opportunities for ELRAD Energy 

1. Municipal Buildings and Schools: Solar PV installations and energy efficiency solutions for public 

sector facilities. 

2. Residential Market: Solar PV systems and energy efficiency upgrades for private homes. 

3. Commercial Market: Energy solutions for local businesses, including solar PV and energy audits. 

4. Government and EU Support: Access to green energy funding and incentives that can lower 

project costs and improve profitability. 

5. Awareness and Demand for Sustainability: Growing demand for green energy solutions and 

sustainability initiatives in the region. 

The market for ELRAD Energy’s services is promising, especially if the company focuses on a diverse 

portfolio of services including solar PV installations, energy audits, and heating system upgrades (e.g., 

heat pumps), and capitalizes on EU and government incentives and community engagement. 

 

1.5 ROADMAP: ELRAD ENERGY STRATEGIC GOALS AND TARGETS 

The strategic goals for ELRAD Energy should align with the company's mission to promote renewable 

energy, reduce energy consumption, and contribute to environmental sustainability in Radovish and 

beyond. ELRAD Energy’s approach should be focused on innovation, long-term sustainability, and building 

strong partnerships with both public and private sectors. 

Below are proposed strategic goals and corresponding targets for ELRAD Energy LLC: 

 

1. Expand Renewable Energy Installations (Solar PV Systems) 

Goal: Establish ELRAD Energy as a leading provider of solar energy solutions in Radovish and other 

municipalities in the region. 

 Target 1.1: Install 1 MW of solar PV capacity in the first 2 years, focusing on municipal buildings, 

schools, and public institutions. 

o Timeframe: 2 years 

o Key Action: Secure contracts for solar PV installations on schools, municipal buildings, and 

public institutions. 

 Target 1.2: Expand to 5 MW of total solar PV capacity over the next 5 years, with a diversified 

portfolio including municipal, commercial, and residential projects. 

o Timeframe: 5 years 

o Key Action: Pursue long-term contracts with municipalities and local businesses, and take 

advantage of EU funding and government subsidies. 
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 Target 1.3: Achieve a 30% increase in energy savings for municipal clients through solar PV 

installations. 

o Timeframe: 5 years 

o Key Action: Implement monitoring systems to track energy savings and demonstrate the 

value of solar energy. 

 

2. Diversify Energy Efficiency Solutions 

Goal: Provide comprehensive energy efficiency solutions to reduce overall energy consumption for both 

public and private sectors. 

 Target 2.1: Perform energy audits for 20+ buildings in Radovish (municipal, residential, and 

commercial) within the first 3 years. 

o Timeframe: 3 years 

o Key Action: Develop a specialized team for energy audits and consulting services. 

 Target 2.2: Install 50 heat pumps (air-to-water or other energy-efficient heating/cooling systems) 

for municipal and residential buildings within 5 years. 

o Timeframe: 5 years 

o Key Action: Build partnerships with heat pump vendors and install systems in municipal 

and residential buildings. 

 Target 2.3: Offer energy efficiency services to at least 10 small and medium-sized businesses in 

Radovish, helping them reduce energy consumption by at least 20% through energy-saving 

upgrades (e.g., LED lighting, insulation). 

o Timeframe: 5 years 

o Key Action: Target businesses with high energy demand and offer affordable, tailored 

solutions. 

 

3. Strengthen Market Position and Brand Recognition 

Goal: Build ELRAD Energy’s reputation as the top choice for renewable energy and energy efficiency 

solutions in Radovish and neighboring municipalities. 

 Target 3.1: Achieve brand recognition as a trusted renewable energy company by conducting 5 

community outreach programs (workshops, public awareness campaigns, etc.) about renewable 

energy benefits within 3 years. 

o Timeframe: 3 years 
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o Key Action: Engage with schools, businesses, and local authorities to create awareness 

and encourage participation in green energy solutions. 

 Target 3.2: Develop a robust online presence by creating an interactive website and launching a 

social media campaign to raise awareness of ELRAD Energy’s services and offerings. Achieve 

1,000 social media followers within the first 18 months. 

o Timeframe: 18 months 

o Key Action: Use online platforms to showcase successful case studies, customer 

testimonials, and project results. 

 Target 3.3: Strengthen partnerships with local governments, energy authorities, and EU-funded 

programs to increase visibility and secure additional funding for projects. 

o Timeframe: 3-5 years 

o Key Action: Establish relationships with decision-makers and leverage national and EU 

funding for renewable energy initiatives. 

 

4. Financial Growth and Sustainability 

Goal: Achieve stable and profitable growth while reinvesting in ELRAD Energy’s renewable energy and 

energy efficiency projects. 

 Target 4.1: Achieve at least €400,000 in annual revenue by the end of year 5, primarily from solar 

PV installations, energy audits, and efficiency upgrades. 

o Timeframe: 5 years 

o Key Action: Gradually scale operations and diversify revenue streams by expanding into 

new sectors like residential energy efficiency and maintenance services. 

 Target 4.2: Secure financing for renewable energy projects, including grants, loans, and private 

investors, to fund at least 30% of solar PV projects through EU energy funding. 

o Timeframe: 5 years 

o Key Action: Apply for EU funds, local grants, and collaborate with investors to fund future 

projects. 

 Target 4.3: Maintain a profit margin of at least 20% on each energy efficiency project through 

cost control and operational optimization. 

o Timeframe: Ongoing 

o Key Action: Focus on improving project management efficiency, negotiating favorable 

supplier contracts, and using cost-effective solutions for energy upgrades. 
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5. Community and Environmental Impact 

Goal: Contribute to Radovish’s transition to a sustainable, low-carbon economy by increasing the use of 

renewable energy and reducing carbon emissions. 

 Target 5.1: Install 6,000 solar panels in Radovish and surrounding areas, contributing to an 

estimated reduction of 1,200 tons of CO2 emissions per year by 2030. 

o Timeframe: 5 years 

o Key Action: Promote the environmental impact of solar energy and energy efficiency 

solutions to stakeholders. 

 Target 5.2: Engage in 10 community-driven sustainability projects by collaborating with schools, 

local organizations, and municipalities to promote renewable energy adoption and educate the 

public. 

o Timeframe: 5 years 

o Key Action: Develop educational partnerships with local schools and organizations to 

foster long-term sustainability values in the community. 

 Target 5.3: Participate in at least 3 regional renewable energy forums or conferences to share 

knowledge, collaborate with other organizations, and stay updated on the latest trends in green 

energy. 

o Timeframe: 5 years 

o Key Action: Attend and present at renewable energy events, positioning ELRAD Energy as 

a thought leader in the local energy transition. 

 

6. Operational Efficiency and Innovation 

Goal: Optimize internal operations and embrace innovation in renewable energy technology and services. 

 Target 6.1: Reduce operational costs by 15% over the next 3 years through improved project 

management, strategic partnerships, and adoption of new technologies. 

o Timeframe: 3 years 

o Key Action: Invest in training, process improvements, and software solutions to 

streamline operations. 

 Target 6.2: Develop and launch at least one new energy service or product (e.g., smart energy 

management systems, battery storage solutions) by year 5 to further diversify ELRAD Energy’s 

portfolio. 

o Timeframe: 5 years 

o Key Action: Research and test new technologies that complement solar PV and energy 

efficiency offerings. 



20 
 

In conclusion, the strategic goals and targets outlined above will guide ELRAD Energy LLC toward becoming 

a leading provider of renewable energy and energy efficiency solutions in Radovish and surrounding areas. 

By focusing on solar PV installations, energy efficiency, and community engagement, ELRAD Energy can 

position itself as a key player in the region's sustainable energy transition. Regular assessment and 

adjustment of these targets will ensure that the company remains adaptable and successful in achieving 

its long-term vision. 

 

1.6 MAIN FUNCTIONS 

ELRAD Energy is functioning as a renewable energy company within a municipality. It operates in a unique 

way because it blends elements of both public and private sectors. This is the breakdown of how it 

functions: 

1. Formation and Ownership Structure 

 Municipal Involvement: A municipality (local government) can establish a company as a Limited 

Liability Company (LLC) to manage renewable energy projects. The LLC structure allows the 

municipality to have flexibility in its operations while maintaining some degree of separation from 

the local government. 

 Ownership: The municipality fully owns the LLC, although the company can also bring in private 

investors or partners. This structure allows for some degree of profit generation while still serving 

the public interest. 

2. Mission and Goals 

 Public Service: The core goal is typically to meet public policy objectives like reducing carbon 

emissions, increasing energy security, or providing affordable clean energy to residents and 

businesses within the municipality. 

 Sustainability: The company focuses on developing, operating, and managing renewable energy 

projects, such as solar PV projects, heat pumps, energy storage systems, or energy efficiency 

retrofits, to support the municipality's sustainability goals. 

3. Operations and Management 

 Project Development: The LLC may undertake various stages of renewable energy projects, 

including feasibility studies, permitting, installation, and maintenance of renewable energy 

systems. 

 Energy Production and Distribution: Once renewable energy systems are in place, the LLC would 

be responsible for generating energy (e.g., from solar PV) and potentially distributing it through 

the municipality’s existing infrastructure. This could involve selling energy to the grid depending 

on agreements with energy suppliers. 

 Revenue Generation: The LLC may generate revenue by selling electricity, engaging in power 

purchase agreements (PPAs), or by offering energy services. This revenue can be used to reinvest 
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in future renewable projects or potentially be shared with the municipality to fund other public 

services. 

4. Regulatory Framework 

 Local and State Regulations: The company must operate within the regulatory frameworks 

established at both the local and state levels, which include renewable energy standards, grid 

integration requirements, and environmental regulations. 

 Partnerships and Incentives: The LLC may also work with other entities, such as neighboring 

municipalities or private firms, to access financial incentives or grants for renewable energy 

projects, including subsidies. 

5. Financing and Funding 

 Capital Investment: As an LLC, the company may seek private investment or loans to finance 

renewable energy infrastructure, making it more agile in raising capital compared to traditional 

government-run entities. 

 Financial Benefits: The LLC can retain any profits or surpluses, which can be reinvested into further 

renewable energy development. This could be a good example and beneficial for municipal 

governments looking to fund future green initiatives. 

6. Community Impact 

 Local Jobs: The company might generate local employment opportunities, from the construction 

of renewable energy projects to the ongoing operation and maintenance of the systems. 

 Public Awareness and Education: A municipal LLC may also engage in community outreach to 

promote renewable energy awareness and educate residents on how to participate in energy-

saving programs. 

7. Collaboration with Other Entities 

 Utility Partnerships: In some cases, the LLC may collaborate with EVN utility company for the 

distribution and management of renewable energy or to integrate renewable energy into the local 

grid. 

 Third-Party Partnerships: It may also collaborate with private companies or NGOs to develop new 

technologies, expand operations, or access additional expertise in renewable energy 

development. 

8. Governance and Oversight 

 Municipal Oversight: Though the LLC operates independently, it is governed by a board that 

includes municipal representatives to ensure alignment with the municipality's public goals. 

 Transparency and Accountability: Being publicly funded or part of a municipal initiative, there are 

transparency measures in place to ensure the LLC is meeting its sustainability goals and using 

resources efficiently. 
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1.7 FORECAST OF EE INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO  

To ensure sustainable growth and maximize long-term returns for ELRAD Energy, it is important to develop 

a structured investment portfolio that aligns with the company's strategic goals. This forecast will outline 

potential investments, expected returns, and timelines, taking into account the renewable energy sector, 

energy efficiency services, and regional market conditions. 

Key investment areas for ELRAD Energy are: 

1. Solar Photovoltaic (PV) Systems 

2. Energy Efficiency Projects (Heat Pumps, Insulation, Lighting, etc.) 

3. Energy Storage and Smart Grid Technologies 

4. Training and Human Resources Development 

 

1. Solar PV Installations 

Overview: 

Solar PV installations will be the core of ELRAD’s investment portfolio. Radovish, and surrounding areas, 

have ample sunlight and are ideal for solar power projects. These investments will generate revenue from 

both electricity savings (for municipal buildings and businesses) and government feed-in tariffs for the 

energy generated. 

Investment Breakdown: 

 Initial Investment (Year 1): €200,000 - €300,000 (for solar installations)  

o Capacity: Initial installation of 500-600 kW of solar power 

o Components: Solar panels, inverters, mounting systems, electrical grid connection 

o Expected Costs: Around €400 - €600 per kW of installed capacity, including hardware and 

labor costs. 

Expected Returns: 

 Revenue Generation (Year 1): 

o Annual Energy Generation: 500 kW * 1,200 MWh/year = 600,000 kWh per year 

o Feed-in Tariff: Assuming an average feed-in tariff of €0.06 per kWh, the annual revenue 

would be: €36,000 per year 

o Additionally, ELRAD will save an estimated €15,000 - €20,000 per year on electricity costs 

for municipal buildings that adopt solar. 
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 Cumulative Revenue (Year 3-5): Assuming a gradual increase in installations over the next 3-5 

years, with a total of 5 MW installed by Year 5, the projected annual revenue from solar PV 

systems could reach €180,000 per year by Year 5, not including electricity savings. 

 Total Investment (Year 1-5): 

o Year 1: €200,000 - €300,000 

o Year 2-5: Gradual expansion of solar capacity to reach 5 MW by Year 5, requiring 

additional investments of €1.0 million - €1.5 million for scaling up. 

 

2. Energy Efficiency Projects 

Overview: 

Energy efficiency projects (e.g., retrofitting buildings, installing heat pumps, LED lighting) will complement 

the solar PV systems, helping reduce overall energy consumption for clients and increasing ELRAD Energy's 

revenue streams. 

Investment Breakdown: 

 Initial Investment (Year 1): €50,000 - €80,000 (for energy audits, heat pump installations, and 

retrofitting)  

o Capacity: Implement energy-saving measures in 10-15 public buildings (schools, 

government buildings) 

o Components: Heat pump systems, insulation, LED lighting, smart thermostats, etc. 

Expected Returns: 

 Revenue Generation (Year 1): 

o Service Fees: For energy audits and installations, ELRAD can charge approximately €3,000 

- €5,000 per building for energy audits and retrofit services, leading to €30,000 - €50,000 

in revenue from Year 1. 

o Maintenance Revenue: Maintenance contracts for installed heat pumps or other energy-

efficient systems could generate €10,000 - €15,000 annually. 

 Cumulative Revenue (Year 3-5): 

o Assuming expansion to include 20-30 buildings in the following years, the annual revenue 

from energy efficiency services could grow to €100,000 - €150,000 by Year 5, including 

service contracts and retrofitting projects. 

 Total Investment (Year 1-5): 

o Year 1: €50,000 - €80,000 
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o Year 2-5: Expanding energy efficiency projects, investing an additional €200,000 - 

€300,000 over the next 5 years to retrofit buildings and implement energy-saving 

technologies across public and commercial sectors. 

 

3. Energy Storage and Smart Grid Technologies 

Overview: 

As the renewable energy sector matures, integrating energy storage (such as batteries) and smart grid 

technologies will become more critical. ELRAD could explore investments in these areas to enhance its 

solar PV offerings and energy efficiency services. 

Investment Breakdown: 

 Initial Investment (Year 2-3): €150,000 - €200,000  

o Components: Battery storage systems, smart grid software and infrastructure, and 

advanced energy management systems. 

Expected Returns: 

 Revenue Generation: 

o Energy Storage Systems: By integrating energy storage into solar installations, ELRAD can 

offer businesses and municipalities the ability to store excess solar energy for later use. 

This could generate €20,000 - €30,000 annually in additional revenue from the sale of 

storage systems and maintenance contracts. 

o Smart Grid Technologies: ELRAD could generate revenue from software solutions that 

optimize energy usage. Service fees could be €10,000 - €15,000 annually per customer. 

 Cumulative Revenue (Year 3-5): With growth in smart grid and storage technologies, total 

revenue from this sector could reach €50,000 - €75,000 annually by Year 5. 

 Total Investment (Year 2-5): 

o Year 2-5: Additional investment of approximately €300,000 - €500,000 to deploy energy 

storage and smart grid technologies across municipal and business clients. 

 

4. Training and Human Resources Development 

Overview: 

Investing in the development of specialized personnel will ensure ELRAD has the necessary skills to 

implement and maintain its renewable energy solutions. This includes technicians, engineers, and energy 

auditors. 

Investment Breakdown: 
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 Initial Investment (Year 1): €30,000 - €50,000  

o Components: Training programs, certifications, and skill-building workshops for ELRAD’s 

team of engineers and technicians. 

Expected Returns: 

 Revenue Generation: 

o Better-trained personnel will increase the quality and efficiency of ELRAD’s projects, 

leading to increased client satisfaction and higher revenue per project. 

o Revenue Generation: By improving the skillset of employees, ELRAD can also offer 

specialized consulting services for energy efficiency and renewable energy 

implementation to third-party businesses, generating €10,000 - €20,000 annually. 

 Cumulative Revenue (Year 3-5): As the team expands, revenue from specialized consulting and 

high-quality service delivery could grow to €50,000 annually by Year 5. 

 Total Investment (Year 1-5): 

o Year 1: €30,000 - €50,000 

o Year 2-5: Additional investment in staff development of €100,000 - €150,000 over the 

next 5 years. 

 

Investment Portfolio Forecast: Summary 

Investment Area Year 1 Investment Year 2-5 Investment Expected Revenue by Year 5 

Solar PV Installations €200,000 - €300,000 €1.0M - €1.5M €180,000 per year 

Energy Efficiency Projects €50,000 - €80,000 €200,000 - €300,000 €100,000 - €150,000 per year 

Energy Storage & Smart Grid N/A €300,000 - €500,000 €50,000 - €75,000 per year 

Training & HR Development €30,000 - €50,000 €100,000 - €150,000 €50,000 per year 

 

Total Estimated Investment (Year 1-5): 

 €580,000 - €980,000 (Cumulative Investment over 5 years) 

Total Expected Annual Revenue (Year 5): 

 €380,000 - €550,000 (from all investment areas combined) 

In conclusion, the investment portfolio for ELRAD Energy is designed to create a diversified, sustainable 

revenue stream over the next five years. By focusing on solar PV systems, energy efficiency, energy 
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storage, smart grid solutions, and workforce development, ELRAD Energy can expect steady growth, 

profitability, and a strong market position in Radovish and surrounding areas. 

  

1.8 INITIAL CAPITAL AND SOURCES OF FUNDING 

To successfully launch and scale ELRAD Energy, a well-structured funding plan is essential. Below is a 

breakdown of initial capital required for operations and potential sources of funding that ELRAD Energy 

could explore to support its renewable energy and energy efficiency initiatives in Radovish and the 

neighboring region. 

 

2.6.1 Initial Capital Requirements 

Overview: 

The initial capital required for ELRAD LLC will cover costs related to the company’s first projects, including 

the installation of solar PV systems, energy efficiency solutions, and other renewable energy initiatives. 

The capital will also support staffing, marketing, operational expenses, and securing the necessary 

equipment for the company’s first phase of operations. 

Initial Capital Breakdown: 

Cost Area 
Estimated 

Cost 
Description 

Solar PV System 

Installations 

€200,000 - 

€250,000 

Initial investment for solar PV installations (500-600 kW 

capacity). Covers equipment (panels, inverters), installation, and 

grid connection. 

Energy Efficiency 

Projects 

€50,000 - 

€80,000 

Energy audits, installation of heat pumps, LED lighting, and 

retrofitting for municipal and commercial buildings. 

Energy Storage & 

Smart Grid 

€100,000 - 

€120,000 

Investment in energy storage systems (batteries) and smart grid 

technologies to complement solar energy projects. 

Staffing & Human 

Resources 

€50,000 - 

€80,000 

Hiring specialized personnel (technicians, engineers) and 

investment in training programs. 

Marketing & 

Branding 

€5,000 - 

€10,000 

Initial marketing and outreach programs (website development, 

local advertising, social media campaigns). 

Office Setup & 

Operational Costs 

€20,000 - 

€30,000 

Rent, office equipment, software, and other operational 

expenses for the first year of operations. 
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Cost Area 
Estimated 

Cost 
Description 

Contingency Fund 
€20,000 - 

€30,000 
Reserved capital for unforeseen costs or delays. 

Total Initial Capital 

Required 

€400,000 - 

€600,000 
 

 

2.6.2 Sources of Funding 

ELRAD Energy can pursue a variety of funding options to meet its initial capital requirements. These 

sources can be a combination of equity, debt, and non-dilutive funding, depending on the company’s 

strategy and its long-term goals. 

A. Equity Financing 

Equity financing involves raising capital by selling shares in the company. ELRAD Energy can seek equity 

financing from: 

1. Founder and Private Investors: 

o Amount: €100,000 - €200,000 

o Description: The founder (municipality of Radovish) and private investors can provide 

initial capital to cover early-stage costs. In exchange, they receive equity ownership in the 

company. 

2. EU Green Energy Grants and Investments: 

o Amount: €100,000 - €200,000 

o Description: EU provides various funding programs, grants, and subsidies aimed at 

renewable energy and energy efficiency projects. ELRAD Energy can apply for these funds 

to reduce initial capital expenditure and receive non-repayable grants. 

B. Debt Financing 

Debt financing involves borrowing money with the obligation to repay with interest. ELRAD Energy can 

consider the following debt options: 

1. Bank Loans: 

o Amount: €100,000 - €150,000 

o Description: ELRAD can approach commercial banks to secure loans to cover part of the 

initial capital. These loans may have favorable interest rates due to the renewable energy 

sector’s growth potential. 

2. Government Loans/Subsidized Financing: 
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o Amount: €100,000 - €150,000 

o Description: The Government offers the favorable Hungarian loan that considers 

financing of green energy projects. This loan has lower interest rate and extended 

repayment period. 

C. Non-Dilutive Funding 

Non-dilutive funding refers to capital raised that does not require giving away ownership stakes. These 

funds can include grants, competitions, or incentives offered by governments and organizations. 

1. EU Renewable Energy Funds: 

o Amount: €50,000 - €150,000 

o Description: The EU provides financial support for renewable energy projects, including 

grants for installations of solar PV power systems, energy audits, and energy efficiency 

retrofits. ELRAD Energy can apply for these funds through the EU’s Horizon Europe, LIFE 

program, or other renewable energy schemes. 

2. Government Energy Efficiency Programs: 

o Amount: €30,000 - €100,000 

o Description: The Government may offer subsidies or grants for energy efficiency 

initiatives, such as retrofitting buildings, installing heat pumps, or implementing green 

technologies. ELRAD Energy can apply for these funds to reduce its operational costs. 

3. Public-Private Partnerships (PPPs): 

o Amount: Varies 

o Description: ELRAD Energy can enter into public-private partnerships with municipalities 

or other government bodies, which could involve shared funding and resources. This 

would allow ELRAD Energy to invest in renewable energy and energy efficiency projects 

in public institutions (e.g., schools, municipal buildings) without bearing the full financial 

burden. 

D. Community Funding 

As a community-focused company, ELRAD Energy could also look at community investment models to 

generate capital. 

1. Community Investment: 

o Amount: €20,000 - €50,000 

o Description: ELRAD Energy could explore offering local residents the opportunity to invest 

directly in solar PV projects, such as rooftop installations on schools, kindergartens, or 

municipal buildings. In return, investors could receive a share of the energy savings or 

revenue from the energy produced. 
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Summary of Potential Sources of Funding: 

Source Amount Description 

Equity Financing €200,000 - €400,000 Founder, private investors, venture EU grants 

Debt Financing €200,000 - €300,000 Bank loans, government loans 

Non-Dilutive Funding €110,000 - €330,000 EU and government grants, PPPs, crowdfunding 

Community Investment €20,000 - €50,000 Local residents from the community 

Total Potential Funding €500,000 - €1.0 Million  

 

In conclusion, ELRAD Energy LLC’s initial capital requirements range from €400,000 to €600,000 for the 

first phase of operations, including investments in solar PV, energy efficiency projects, staffing, and 

marketing. To fund this, ELRAD Energy can explore a mix of equity financing, debt financing, non-dilutive 

funding and community funding sources. 

Securing the right mix of funding sources will enable ELRAD Energy to build a solid financial foundation, 

mitigate risks, and achieve sustainable growth in the renewable energy sector. As the company grows, it 

can explore additional funding opportunities to expand its operations and portfolio. 

 

1.9 PUBLIC OUTREACH 

Effective public outreach is a key element in building ELRAD Energy’s reputation as a leader in renewable 

energy and energy efficiency solutions in the Radovish area. It is crucial for ELRAD Energy to engage with 

its community, raise awareness about its mission, and demonstrate the benefits of its services. A well-

structured outreach strategy will not only attract customers and investors but also foster trust and 

support from local stakeholders, schools, kindergartens, municipalities, and other organizations. 

This section discusses a comprehensive Public Outreach Strategy for ELRAD Energy, tailored to its role in 

promoting renewable energy, energy efficiency, and sustainable development in Radovish. 

 

1. Goals and Objectives 

 Increase Awareness: Educate the community and local stakeholders on the benefits of renewable 

energy and energy efficiency solutions (solar PV systems, heat pumps, etc.). 

 Promote ELRAD Energy's Services: Highlight ELRAD Energy's role in driving energy transition 

projects in Radovish, including solar PV, heat pump installations, and energy efficiency 

retrofitting. 
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 Engage with Local Stakeholders: Build relationships with municipal leaders, school administrators, 

and residents to create a sense of ownership and support for the projects. 

 Encourage Local Participation: Motivate residents and local businesses to invest in sustainable 

energy solutions, such as rooftop solar panels, energy audits, and green technology. 

 Position ELRAD as a Trusted Leader: Establish ELRAD Energy as a trusted partner in Radovish’s 

journey towards a greener, more energy-efficient future. 

 

2. Target Audiences 

 Municipal Authorities & Local Government: To foster collaboration on renewable energy and 

energy efficiency projects in public buildings. 

 Schools & Educational Institutions: To implement solar PV and energy efficiency solutions in 

school buildings. 

 Local Businesses: To encourage sustainable practices through energy audits, efficiency solutions, 

and investments in renewable energy. 

 Residents of Radovish: To engage with individuals and families, promoting home-based 

renewable energy solutions like solar panels and heat pumps. 

 Investors & Financial Partners: To attract funding for larger-scale renewable energy and energy 

efficiency projects. 

 Environmental Groups and NGOs: To build partnerships that focus on sustainability, 

environmental education, and community-driven renewable energy initiatives. 

 

3. Outreach Tactics 

A. Educational Campaigns 

1. Workshops & Seminars: 

o Objective: Educate the public about the benefits of renewable energy, energy efficiency, 

and ELRAD Energy's services. 

o Target Audience: Schools, municipal authorities, businesses, and local residents. 

o Format: Host free community workshops, webinars, and seminars, featuring experts in 

solar energy, heat pumps, and green building practices. 

o Content: Topics may include:  

 Introduction to renewable energy (solar, wind, geothermal) 

 How energy efficiency retrofitting can save money 

 Financial incentives and government support for green energy projects 
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 Case studies from local schools and municipalities. 

2. Online Webinars and Digital Outreach: 

o Objective: Reach a wider audience, including local businesses and residents, through 

digital channels. 

o Format: Conduct webinars on renewable energy topics, online tutorials, and social media 

discussions. 

o Platforms: Use YouTube, Zoom, Facebook, and LinkedIn for virtual seminars and tutorials. 

B. Community Engagement 

1. Community Solar PV Projects: 

o Objective: Build local support and engage residents by offering opportunities for 

community investments in solar energy projects. 

o Format: Collaborate with schools and municipal authorities to create community solar 

installations. Residents could invest in these projects and receive a share of the energy 

savings or revenue from electricity generation. 

o Promotion: Use local media, social media, and community events to inform the public 

about the benefits of participating in a shared solar energy project. 

2. Public Forums and Stakeholder Meetings: 

o Objective: Foster relationships with local governments, municipal authorities, and 

residents. 

o Format: Organize public forums and meetings where stakeholders can learn more about 

ELRAD Energy's ongoing projects and provide feedback. 

o Outcome: Enhance transparency and encourage community involvement in decision-

making. 

C. Local Partnerships & Collaborations 

1. Partnerships with Local Schools and Municipalities: 

o Objective: Engage schools and public institutions as partners in renewable energy 

projects. 

o Format: Offer to install solar panels and energy efficiency systems at schools or municipal 

buildings, thereby reducing operating costs and promoting sustainability. This could 

include collaborations on educational programs about renewable energy. 

o Promotion: Publicize these partnerships through local press releases, newsletters, and 

social media posts. 

2. Corporate Sponsorships & Collaborations: 
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o Objective: Partner with local businesses to create a network of green-conscious entities. 

o Format: Offer special pricing for businesses that adopt energy-efficient technologies or 

contribute to community renewable energy initiatives. 

o Outcome: Strengthen ELRAD Energy’s position in the local economy while promoting 

green business practices. 

D. Media Outreach & Public Relations 

1. Press Releases & Media Coverage: 

o Objective: Increase visibility in the local community through news outlets, magazines, and 

industry publications. 

o Content: Announce new solar PV projects, energy efficiency upgrades in schools, the 

completion of significant installations, and community outreach initiatives. 

o Channels: Local newspapers, radio, TV stations, and online media platforms. 

o Outcome: Establish ELRAD Energy as a key player in the renewable energy and energy 

efficiency sectors in Radovish. 

2. Success Stories and Case Studies: 

o Objective: Showcase the positive outcomes of ELRAD Energy’s projects to inspire others. 

o Format: Publish case studies of successful solar PV installations or energy retrofits, with 

a focus on how these projects have benefited local schools, public buildings, and 

businesses. 

o Channels: Social media, website, newsletters, and press releases. 

3. Social Media Campaigns: 

o Objective: Engage the community on digital platforms and increase brand awareness. 

o Platforms: Facebook, Instagram, LinkedIn, Twitter. 

o Content: Share project updates, renewable energy tips, educational content, and success 

stories. Encourage user-generated content by asking followers to share their experiences 

with ELRAD Energy’s services or share photos of green energy installations. 

o Hashtags: Use campaign-specific hashtags such as #RadovishGoesGreen, 

#SolarForSchools, or #ELRADRenewables to track engagement and build a community. 

E. Incentive Programs and Promotions 

1. Discounts for Early Adopters: 

o Objective: Encourage early adoption of renewable energy solutions. 
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o Format: Offer discounts on solar panel installations, energy audits, or energy-efficient 

appliances to the first set of businesses or homeowners that sign up for ELRAD Energy’s 

services. 

o Outcome: Generate early sales and build a customer base. 

2. Referral Programs: 

o Objective: Encourage existing customers to refer new customers to ELRAD Energy. 

o Format: Provide incentives (discounts, gift cards, or small commissions) for customers 

who refer new clients to ELRAD Energy. 

o Outcome: Increase the customer base through word-of-mouth marketing. 

 

4. Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 

To measure the effectiveness of the public outreach strategy, ELRAD Energy should track the following 

KPIs: 

 Engagement Metrics: Social media followers, likes, shares, and comments. 

 Attendance Numbers: Participation in workshops, webinars, and community events. 

 Media Coverage: Number of press mentions, articles, and media appearances. 

 Lead Generation: Number of inquiries, project proposals, or contracts signed as a result of 

outreach. 

 Community Investment: Amount of capital raised through community solar initiatives or 

crowdfunding. 

 Customer Feedback: Satisfaction ratings and customer testimonials on services provided. 

 

5. Budget for Public Outreach Activities 

Activity Estimated Cost Description 

Workshops & Seminars €5,000 - €10,000 Event hosting, materials, and speakers. 

Digital Campaigns (Social Media, 

Webinars) 
€3,000 - €5,000 

Social media advertising, video production, 

webinar software. 

Media Coverage (Press Releases, 

Interviews) 
€2,000 - €4,000 

Press release distribution, media outreach, 

PR agency fees. 
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Activity Estimated Cost Description 

Community Engagement Programs 

(e.g., Solar Projects) 
€10,000 - €20,000 

Local solar projects, collaborations with 

schools, local events. 

Referral Programs & Promotions €2,000 - €5,000 
Discounts and incentives for early adopters 

and referrals. 

Total Estimated Budget €22,000 - €44,000  

 

In conclusion, a public outreach strategy will help ELRAD Energy engage with key stakeholders, build trust, 

and drive the adoption of renewable energy solutions in Radovish. By focusing on education, community 

engagement, media outreach, and collaborations with local institutions, ELRAD Energy can effectively 

position itself as a leader in sustainable energy initiatives. This outreach will not only drive business growth 

but also contribute to the overall development of Radovish as a model green municipality. 

 

 

 

 

 

  



35 
 

2 OPERATIONS PLAN 

2.1 ORGANIZATIONAL DESIGN 

The organizational design of ELRAD Energy is crucial to its ability to operate efficiently, deliver services 

effectively, and achieve long-term goals in the renewable energy and energy efficiency sectors. ELRAD 

Energy’s structure should be streamlined, flexible, and scalable, allowing the company to grow while 

maintaining operational efficiency and responsiveness to customer and community needs. 

The organizational design should include clearly defined roles and responsibilities, effective 

communication channels, and a structure that promotes collaboration across different functional areas. 

Below is a detailed organizational design for ELRAD Energy. 

 

1. Organizational Structure Overview 

The organizational structure of ELRAD Energy will be a hierarchical model, consisting of three main levels: 

1. Executive Leadership 

2. Operational Management 

3. Support and Specialist Teams 

This structure will enable effective management, decision-making, and resource allocation, while 

fostering communication across different departments. 

 

2. Executive Leadership 

The Executive Leadership is responsible for setting strategic direction, overseeing company operations, 

and ensuring that ELRAD Energy meets its long-term business objectives. 

A. CEO (Chief Executive Officer) 

 Role: The CEO is the top executive in ELRAD Energy and is responsible for overall company 

strategy, direction, and performance. They oversee the leadership team, ensure that the company 

adheres to its mission and values, and represent the company in external matters. 

 Responsibilities:  

o Set long-term strategic goals and objectives. 

o Make high-level decisions regarding business development and investments. 

o Build relationships with external stakeholders (municipalities, schools, investors, etc.). 

o Oversee fundraising, business development, and project management. 

o Ensure compliance with regulations and sustainability goals. 
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3. Operational Management 

The Operational Management team is responsible for implementing the day-to-day functions of the 

company, such as executing projects, managing customer relationships, and ensuring high-quality service 

delivery. This includes project management, installation teams, customer service, and technical support. 

A. Project Managers (Renewable Energy Projects) 

 Role: Project Managers lead specific energy projects from planning through to execution and 

delivery. They ensure that projects meet quality standards and are delivered on time and within 

budget. 

 Responsibilities:  

o Manage project timelines, budgets, and resources. 

o Ensure regulatory compliance, permitting, and technical specifications are met. 

o Communicate with clients (municipalities, schools, businesses) to provide updates and 

gather requirements. 

o Coordinate with contractors, engineers, and suppliers. 

o Oversee project completion and handover to clients. 

B. Technical Director / Engineers 

 Role: The Technical Director / Engineering Team are responsible for overseeing the technical 

design and implementation of renewable energy systems, including solar PV, energy storage 

solutions, and heat pumps. 

 Responsibilities:  

o Design and plan renewable energy systems based on customer needs and site 

assessments. 

o Ensure that the company stays up to date with the latest technologies and industry 

standards. 

o Conduct feasibility studies and energy audits for potential clients. 

o Manage system integrations, installations, and system testing. 

o Troubleshoot and resolve technical issues during installation and after-sales service. 

C. Operations & Maintenance (O&M) Team 

 Role: The O&M team ensures that all installed renewable energy systems are properly maintained 

and continue to operate efficiently over time. 

 Responsibilities:  

o Conduct routine maintenance, inspections, and repairs of solar PV systems and heat 

pumps. 
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o Monitor system performance and conduct regular performance analyses. 

o Troubleshoot and resolve operational issues as they arise. 

o Coordinate with clients to schedule maintenance and system upgrades. 

4. Support and Specialist Team 

This section includes the team that provide functional and administrative support for the operations of 

ELRAD Energy. 

A. Marketing & Sales 

 Role: The Marketing and Sales leader is responsible for building the ELRAD Energy brand, reaching 

potential clients, and managing public outreach. 

 Responsibilities:  

o Develop and execute marketing campaigns for ELRAD Energy’s services. 

o Sale the products offered by ELRAD Energy 

o Manage social media presence and online marketing. 

o Design and distribute educational content, newsletters, and case studies. 

o Organize public outreach activities and workshops. 

o Oversee press relations and media outreach. 

B. Human Resources Manager 

 Role: The HR team is responsible for recruitment, employee development, and ensuring the 

company’s workforce is well-managed. 

 Responsibilities:  

o Recruit and onboard new employees, ensuring alignment with company culture and 

mission. 

o Manage employee benefits, compensation, and performance. 

o Organize training programs for technical skills and customer service. 

o Develop strategies for employee engagement and retention. 

o Ensure compliance with local labor laws and regulations. 

C. Legal & Regulatory Compliance Leader 

 Role: This leader ensures that ELRAD Energy complies with all local, national, and international 

laws and regulations related to energy, safety, and environmental standards. 

 Responsibilities:  
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o Advise the company on regulatory requirements for renewable energy installations. 

o Manage contracts, agreements, and intellectual property rights. 

o Ensure compliance with building codes, environmental laws, and safety standards. 

o Handle permits, approvals, and licensing for projects. 

 

6. Staffing Requirements 

To ensure that ELRAD Energy can operate efficiently when starts operations, below is an estimated staffing 

structure, including key positions: 

Department Key Positions Number of Staff 

Executive Leadership CEO 1 

Operations 

Management 
Project Managers, Technical Director, Engineers, O&M Team 2-3 

Marketing & Sales Marketing Manager, Sales Specialist 2 

Human Resources HR Manager 1 

Legal & Compliance Legal Advisor, Compliance Officer 1 

Total  7-8 

 

The organizational design of ELRAD Energy should support its strategic goals of expanding renewable 

energy and energy efficiency solutions in Radovish. By establishing clear roles and responsibilities, 

fostering collaboration across departments, and maintaining a strong focus on customer satisfaction and 

operational excellence, ELRAD Energy can grow efficiently and scale its operations while staying aligned 

with its mission of sustainability and energy transition. This design ensures ELRAD Energy is well-

positioned to meet both current and future market needs. 

 

2.2 ELRAD ENEGY TEAM AND STAFFING POSSIBILITIES 

To determine how many employees ELRAD Energy can hire while covering all operating costs, there are a 

number of factors to consider, including the company's revenue generation potential, the scale of its 

operations, and the operational costs associated with running the business. Below is an outline to help 

estimate the number of employees that ELRAD can hire, based on projected revenues and costs. 

There are several key factors to consider including: 
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1. Revenue Generation: 

o Revenue from Solar PV Systems: This will depend on the amount of solar energy installed, 

the electricity tariffs, and the savings from energy consumption by municipal buildings 

(e.g., schools, kindergartens). The basis for calculation that is used for revenue generation 

is the installed about 1 MW of solar panels to municipal buildings under the Green Heat 

project. 

o Revenue from Energy Efficiency Projects: If ELRAD Energy is also involved in energy 

audits, retrofitting, and maintenance of heating systems (e.g., heat pumps), it can 

generate additional revenue through service contracts. 

o Government Incentives and Funding: ELRAD Energy could apply for EU grants or other 

subsidies for renewable energy projects, which could offset the initial costs and improve 

profitability. 

2. Operating Costs: 

o Staff Costs: Employee salaries will be one of the largest operational expenses. ELRAD 

Energy will need to hire a mix of technicians, engineers, administrative staff, and 

management to cover various aspects of operations. 

o Equipment and Maintenance: Solar PV systems and heat pumps require ongoing 

maintenance, which will incur costs for spare parts, servicing, and inspections. 

o Office Rent and Utilities: ELRAD Energy will need a physical office space, and its utility 

costs (electricity, heating, etc.) should also be factored in. 

o Marketing and Outreach: To build the business, especially if ELRAD Energy plans to work 

with schools, kindergartens and municipalities on energy projects, there will be marketing 

and outreach costs. 

3. Salaries: 

o Salaries will vary depending on the position and expertise, but an estimated annual gross 

salary range is provided below for various key roles in Radovish. 

Estimated Salary Ranges (annual gross salaries in EUR): 

 CEO/General Manager: €18,000 - €24,000 

 Electrical Engineer/Project Manager: €12,000 - €18,000 

 Technician/Installer: €8,000 - €12,000 

 Energy Auditor/Consultant: €10,000 - €15,000 

 Administrative Assistant: €6,000 - €8,000 

 Maintenance Staff (Technicians): €8,000 - €12,000 

Revenue Projection Estimation: 
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Under assumption that ELRAD Energy can install and maintain solar PV systems that generate revenue sell 

of electricity and generate energy savings, the results are as folllows. 

 Solar PV Installation Revenue: Under assumption that 1 MW solar PV installations generate 1,200 

MWh per year. At an average tariff of €0.06 per kWh, that’s €72,000 in revenue annually. 

 Energy Savings from Schools: If ELRAD Energy installs solar PV panels on schools that save €5,000 

in energy costs per year, and ELRAD Energy manages 10 schools, that results in another €50,000 

in savings. 

 Additional Revenue from Maintenance/Service Contracts: Assuming ELRAD Energy provides 

maintenance services for 5 schools, charging €1,000 annually per school, that generates €5,000 

in additional revenue. 

Total Annual Revenue Estimate: 

 Solar PV Revenue: €72,000 

 Energy Savings: €50,000 

 Maintenance/Service: €5,000 

Total Revenue = €127,000 per year 

Estimating Staff Costs: 

If ELRAD Energy has 5 employees based on the following roles: 

 1 CEO/General Manager: €20,000 

 1 Electrical Engineer: €15,000 

 2 Technicians: €10,000 each = €20,000 

 1 Administrative Assistant: €7,000 

Total Staff Costs = €62,000 per year 

Other Operating Costs: 

 Office rent and utilities: Estimated at €10,000 - €12,000 annually. 

 Equipment and Maintenance for Solar PV Systems: €3,000 - €4,000 annually. 

 Marketing and Outreach: €5,000 annually. 

Total Operating Costs Estimate: 

 Staff Costs: €62,000 

 Office Rent and Utilities: €10,000 

 Equipment Maintenance: €4,000 

 Marketing and Outreach: €5,000 



41 
 

Total Operating Costs = €81,000 annually 

Revenue vs. Operating Costs: 

 Estimated Annual Revenue: €127,000 

 Estimated Annual Operating Costs: €81,000 

Profit before tax: 

Profit before tax = Revenue – Operating Costs = €127,000 - €81,000 = €46,000 

 

Conclusions and Recommendations 

With a profit before tax of €46,000, in the beginning ELRAD Energy could afford to employ 5-7 employees, 

based on average gross salary estimates in North Macedonia and depending on the structure of the 

company and how the profits are reinvested into the business. 

If ELRAD Energy wants to hire more employees, it would need to either: 

1. Increase revenue by installing more solar PV systems or diversifying its services (e.g., offering 

more installation contracts, energy consulting, etc.). 

2. Cut operating costs, for example, by outsourcing certain tasks or increasing energy efficiency in 

its own operations. 

With projected annual revenue of approximately €127,000, ELRAD Energy initially can hire 5 to 7 

employees to run its operations efficiently while covering its costs. The company can increase this number 

if its revenue grows through more installations, service contracts, or EU/government incentives. 

 

2.3 GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT POLICY 

Effective governance and management practices are crucial for ensuring the success and sustainability of 

ELRAD Energy, especially given its role in promoting renewable energy and energy efficiency in Radovish. 

The governance framework provides a structure for decision-making, accountability, and performance 

evaluation, while the management policy defines the operational practices and standards for the 

company’s day-to-day activities. 

This Governance and Management Policy will outline the governance structure, the roles and 

responsibilities of key stakeholders, and the management framework that ELRAD will adopt to meet its 

strategic goals. 
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1. Governance Structure 

The governance structure of ELRAD Energy is designed to ensure that the company is held accountable, 

operates transparently, and follows best practices in corporate governance. It includes clear decision-

making procedures, roles, and accountability mechanisms. 

A. Steering Committee 

The Steering Committee oversees the strategic direction and performance of ELRAD Energy. The board is 

responsible for ensuring that the company adheres to its mission and values, complies with all relevant 

laws and regulations, and achieves its long-term goals. 

 Composition: The Steering Committee should be composed of 3 members, including: 

o CEO – The CEO is a member of the committee and plays a key role in ensuring alignment 

between governance and management. 

o Mayor – the running mayor of Radovish municipality is proposed to be a member oof the 

committee. 

o Municipal Representatives – Since ELRAD Energy is a municipally supported entity, at 

least one representative from the local municipality should sit on the committee to 

ensure alignment with local government objectives. 

 Responsibilities: 

o Approve long-term strategy and annual business plans. 

o Approve major investments, capital expenditures, and operational budgets. 

o Ensure compliance with financial reporting, regulatory standards, and ethical practices. 

o Oversee risk management, corporate social responsibility (CSR), and sustainability 

initiatives. 

o Evaluate and hire the CEO and senior management team. 

B. Executive Leadership 

The Executive Leadership is responsible for the day-to-day operations and implementation of the 

committee’s strategic decisions. The team works to ensure that the company’s operational, financial, and 

business goals are achieved. 

 CEO (Chief Executive Officer): Leads the company and implements the strategy set by the board. 

The CEO has overall responsibility for business performance, operations, and organizational 

culture. 

C. Advisory Board (Optional) 

An Advisory Board can be established to provide expertise and advice on specific areas such as technology, 

policy, and community engagement. The advisory board is not involved in day-to-day management but 

offers valuable insights and external perspectives. 
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 Composition: Industry experts, energy consultants, environmental advocates, and financial 

specialists. 

 Responsibilities: 

o Provide guidance on strategic issues and market trends. 

o Offer advice on regulatory changes and environmental policies. 

o Act as ambassadors for ELRAD Energy’s mission and objectives. 

 

2. Management Policy 

The Management Policy outlines the guidelines and practices for ELRAD Energy’s operations, ensuring 

that the company runs efficiently, ethically, and in line with its goals. This policy provides clarity on roles, 

operational standards, performance evaluation, and resource management. 

A. Leadership and Decision-Making 

 Strategic Decision-Making: Major strategic decisions (such as business expansion, new projects, 

financial investments, and corporate partnerships) are made by the Steering Committte in 

consultation with the CEO. 

 Operational Decision-Making: Day-to-day operational decisions are the responsibility of the CEO, 

with input from operational manager(s). 

 Delegation of Authority: ELRAD Energy will adopt a delegated decision-making process to ensure 

that operational and functional managers can make decisions in line with company objectives 

without waiting for board-level approval on routine matters. 

B. Compliance with Laws: ELRAD Energy will ensure compliance with all relevant laws, including labor 

laws, environmental regulations, taxation laws, and energy regulations. 

 Sustainability and Environmental Policy: ELRAD Energy will follow best practices in sustainability, 

ensuring that all its projects, including the installation of solar PV systems, heat pumps, and 

energy efficiency upgrades, are conducted in a manner that minimizes environmental impact. 

C. Risk Management 

 Risk Assessment: ELRAD Energy will establish a comprehensive risk management framework that 

identifies, assesses, and mitigates risks related to its operations, including financial, 

environmental, operational, and reputational risks. 

 Risk Reporting: The CEO will present semi-annual risk reports to the Steering Committee, 

identifying any emerging risks and proposing mitigation strategies. 

 Health, Safety, and Environmental (HSE) Policies: ELRAD Energy will maintain an HSE policy that 

ensures the safety of its employees, contractors, and the public during project execution. All 

employees will be trained in relevant safety standards. 
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D. Performance Evaluation and Accountability 

 KPIs and Performance Metrics: ELRAD Energy will develop a set of Key Performance Indicators 

(KPIs) to evaluate the performance of its various departments and employees. These KPIs may 

include: 

o Financial performance (revenues, profitability, cash flow). 

o Operational performance (project completion times, quality, and customer satisfaction). 

o Environmental performance (energy savings, emissions reductions, etc.). 

o Employee satisfaction and retention. 

 Semi-annual Reviews: The Steering Committee and executive leadership will conduct semi-

annual reviews of the company's financial performance, operational success, and progress toward 

sustainability goals. Adjustments to the business strategy may be made as necessary. 

 Employee Accountability: All employees will have clear performance expectations, and their 

contributions to the company’s goals will be regularly reviewed through performance appraisals 

and feedback sessions. 

E. Resource Allocation and Financial Management 

 Budgeting and Financial Planning: The company will prioritize investments in sustainable projects 

and efficient technologies. 

 Capital Investment: ELRAD Energy will carefully evaluate opportunities for capital investment, 

ensuring that funds are used to support long-term growth in renewable energy projects and 

infrastructure. 

 Revenue Generation: Revenue will primarily be generated through the provision of energy 

solutions such as solar PV installations, heat pump services, energy audits, and energy efficiency 

projects for schools, municipalities, and private clients. 

 

3. Communication and Reporting 

Effective communication is essential for transparent operations and accountability. 

 Internal Communication: ELRAD Energy will maintain clear and open channels of communication. 

Regular team meetings, project updates, and cross-functional collaboration will be encouraged. 

 External Communication: ELRAD Energy will maintain transparent communication with external 

stakeholders, including municipal authorities, schools, investors, and the public. Annual reports 

and sustainability reports will be published to highlight ELRAD Energy’s performance, 

achievements, and environmental impact. 

 Public Relations: A dedicated Public Relations (PR) strategy will be developed to manage 

relationships with media outlets, local communities, and the general public, especially when 

launching new projects or addressing public concerns. 
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The Governance and Management Policy for ELRAD Energy establishes a framework for effective 

leadership, ethical behavior, accountability, and sustainability. By maintaining strong governance 

practices and clear management policies, ELRAD Energy can drive its strategic goals, foster trust with 

stakeholders, ensure regulatory compliance, and operate efficiently. This structure will enable ELRAD to 

successfully execute its mission of providing renewable energy and energy efficiency solutions to the 

community of Radovish, while ensuring long-term growth and financial sustainability. 

 

2.4 HUMAN RESOURCES PLAN 

The Human Resources Plan (HR Plan) for ELRAD Energy will be designed to ensure that the company 

attracts, develops, and retains the right talent to support its goals of advancing renewable energy and 

energy efficiency in Radovish. ELRAD Energy's success depends on the quality and commitment of its 

workforce, and this plan outlines how to manage and develop human resources effectively to meet both 

operational needs and strategic objectives. 

The HR Plan focuses on recruitment, training, retention, and employee development strategies that align 

with ELRAD's vision, mission, and values. 

1. HR Vision and Mission 

HR Vision 

To build a motivated, skilled, and diverse workforce that is committed to ELRAD Energy's mission of 

providing sustainable energy solutions, driving innovation, and contributing to the long-term 

development of Radovish’s renewable energy landscape. 

HR Mission 

To attract, retain, and develop top talent by providing an empowering work environment that fosters 

continuous learning, professional growth, and a strong sense of purpose aligned with ELRAD's 

sustainability goals and the energy transition movement. 

2. Organizational Culture and Values 

ELRAD LLC will foster an inclusive, collaborative, and innovative culture that encourages: 

 Sustainability: A commitment to sustainable practices in both the company's energy solutions and 

internal operations. 

 Innovation: Encouraging employees to contribute new ideas and embrace emerging technologies and 

solutions in the renewable energy sector. 

 Accountability: Holding employees accountable for their performance and their role in achieving 

ELRAD Energy's goals. 

 Customer-centricity: Focus on delivering excellent service to clients, ensuring that customer 

satisfaction is at the core of all activities. 
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 Collaboration: Emphasizing teamwork, cross-functional collaboration, and shared responsibility in 

achieving goals. 

 

3. Workforce Planning 

The workforce planning process will ensure that ELRAD Energy hires the right number of employees with 

the necessary skills and expertise to meet operational and strategic goals. ELRAD Energy will continually 

assess staffing needs based on the scale of projects, market demand, and growth objectives. 

A. Staffing Needs and Growth Projections 

 Year 1 (Start-up phase): ELRAD Energy will begin with a small, focused team to manage initial 

operations and projects. 

 Year 2-3 (Expansion phase): As ELRAD Energy secures more renewable energy projects (e.g., solar 

PV installations in schools, heat pumps), additional staff will be needed in technical, customer 

service, operations, and administrative roles. 

 Year 4-5 (Maturity phase): As the company grows and its operations expand, further staffing 

increases will be required to support the increasing demand for services, more advanced projects, 

and larger teams. 

4. Recruitment and Onboarding 

A. Recruitment Strategy 

ELRAD Energy will employ a strategic recruitment approach to attract qualified, skilled professionals in 

the renewable energy industry. The company will focus on recruiting candidates with expertise in: 

 Renewable energy (solar, heat pumps, energy efficiency) 

 Engineering (electrical, mechanical, civil engineering) 

 Project management and operations 

 Sales and customer service 

Recruitment channels will include: 

 Referrals from industry networks and existing employees 

 Online job portals (e.g. LinkedIn) 

 Partnerships with universities and vocational schools for internships and recruitment 

 

5. Employee Training and Development 
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To foster a culture of continuous learning and improve employee capabilities, ELRAD Energy will 

implement an ongoing training and development program. The focus will be on technical skills, 

professional development, and leadership training. 

For the engineering and technical team, ELRAD Energy will provide: 

 Training on the latest renewable energy technologies (e.g., advanced solar PV systems, energy 

storage solutions, heat pumps). 

 Workshops on troubleshooting, system integration, and maintenance best practices. 

 

The Human Resources Plan for ELRAD Energy is designed to create a workforce that is skilled, motivated, 

and aligned with the company’s mission of advancing renewable energy solutions. By focusing on 

attracting top talent, providing continuous training, and offering competitive benefits, ELRAD Energy will 

ensure that it has the human resources necessary to succeed in its operations and long-term goals. 

Effective HR management will contribute to ELRAD Energy's growth and its ability to serve the Radovish 

community with innovative, sustainable energy solutions. 
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3 FINANCIAL PLAN  

3.1 OBJECTIVES AND REVENUE STREAMS 

The Financial Plan outlines the financial strategies, projections, and funding requirements necessary for 

ELRAD LLC to execute its renewable energy projects, achieve profitability, and ensure long-term 

sustainability. This plan encompasses key financial elements, including start-up costs, revenue 

projections, expenses, cash flow, funding sources, and financial goals over a period of time. 

 

1. Objectives of the Financial Plan 

The key objectives of ELRAD Energy's Financial Plan are: 

 Ensure adequate funding for the company’s operations and projects. 

 Provide a clear path for financial growth and profitability. 

 Establish a framework for cost management and optimization. 

 Set measurable financial targets and key performance indicators (KPIs). 

 Ensure sustainability and solvency by managing risks and external factors. 

 

2. Revenue Streams 

ELRAD Energy will generate revenues through the following primary sources: 

1. Energy Production from Solar PV Plants: 

o Power Purchase Agreements (PPAs) with schools, municipalities, and businesses in 

Radovish for electricity generation from solar installations. 

o Selling surplus energy back to the national grid at regulated tariffs. 

2. Installation and Maintenance Services: 

o Turnkey projects: Revenue from installing solar PV systems, heat pumps, and energy 

efficiency systems in schools, municipal buildings, and other public institutions. 

o Maintenance contracts: Recurring revenue from providing annual maintenance and 

monitoring services for installed energy systems. 

3. Energy Performance Contracts (EPC): 

o ELRAD Energy can sign Energy Performance Contracts where energy-saving solutions are 

implemented for buildings, and ELRAD is paid based on the savings generated. 

4. Consulting and Advisory Services: 
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o Providing consultancy for municipalities and local businesses in terms of energy 

efficiency, regulatory compliance, and clean energy transition strategies. 

5. Government Incentives and Grants: 

o Government support or subsidies for renewable energy projects (e.g., grants for solar 

installation projects). 

 

3.2 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE BUDGET 

The Capital Expenditure (CapEx) Budget outlines the financial investment required to acquire, maintain, 

and upgrade fixed assets necessary for the operation and growth of ELRAD LLC. This budget includes the 

purchase of equipment, infrastructure, vehicles, and other company assets that are essential for the 

everyday operation company's renewable energy projects (solar PV installations, heat pump systems, 

etc.). 

Initial capital investment is required to cover the costs associated with initiating the first projects. These 

costs will include: 

Category Estimated Cost (EUR) 

Office Equipment 30,000 

Project Management Software and Tools 10,000 

Training and Certifications for Staff 10,000 

Marketing and Branding 5,000 

Initial Working Capital (for operations) 20,000 

Miscellaneous and Contingency Fund 5,000 

Total Start-up Costs 80,000 

The Capital Expenditure Budget outlines ELRAD Energy's investments in key assets necessary for the 

company's growth and operation. These investments in solar panels, heat pumps, electric vehicles, 

equipment, and infrastructure will lay the foundation for ELRAD Energy to become a leading provider of 

renewable energy solutions in Radovish and beyond. The strategic use of funding through equity, loans, 

and grants will ensure the company has the resources to execute its vision while maintaining a sustainable 

growth trajectory. 
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3.3 OPERATING COST BUDGET 

The Operating Cost Budget outlines the annual costs required to maintain the day-to-day operations of 

ELRAD Energy. These costs include salaries, utilities, equipment maintenance, marketing, project 

execution, and general administrative expenses. The budget is designed to help ELRAD Energy effectively 

manage its resources, ensuring the company can deliver renewable energy solutions efficiently while 

remaining financially sustainable. 

Category Estimated Annual Cost (EUR) 

Salaries (Staff, Management) 120,000 

Office Rent & Utilities 10,000 

Marketing and Sales 20,000 

Equipment Maintenance & Repairs 10,000 

Insurance 3,000 

Project Execution (materials, labor) 500,000 

Administrative Expenses 15,000 

Miscellaneous 12,000 

Total Operating Costs (OPEX) 690,000 

The Operating Cost Budget for ELRAD Energy provides a detailed overview of the expected ongoing 

expenses for the company to operate effectively. By carefully managing these costs, ELRAD can ensure 

that it maintains profitability and cash flow while delivering high-quality renewable energy solutions to 

Radovish and its neighboring regions. 

 

3.4 FUNDING REQUIREMENTS 

To support its growth and achieve the targets in this financial plan, ELRAD Energy will require external 

funding for the initial capital investment, working capital, and operational expenses during the first few 

years. 

 Total Initial Capital Required: EUR 500,000 

 Funding Sources:  

o Equity Investment: Seeking equity investments from local investors, including 

municipalities, venture capital, or renewable energy-focused funds. 

o Bank Loans: Negotiating low-interest loans from local or European banks specializing in 

renewable energy financing. 
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o Grants/Subsidies: Exploring European Union funds and local government grants for 

renewable energy projects. 

 Borrowing and issue of guarantees by Radovish municipality: According to Article 18 of the Law 
on Financing of Local Government Units, Radovish municipality may borrow or issue a guarantee 
only after a decision has been made by the municipal council and approval granted by the Ministry 
of Finance. The council's decision is valid only if the borrowing agreement or the issuance of a 
guarantee is concluded within the fiscal year in which the decision was made. For municipal 
borrowing, the total annual of debt repayment (principal, interest, and other expenses) arising 
from the debt cannot exceed 30% of the total revenues from the municipality’s current-
operational budget in the previous fiscal year. The total amount of the outstanding municipal 
debt, including all issued guarantees, cannot exceed the total revenues from the municipality's 
current-operational budget in the previous year. 
 

 Additional capital and compensation of losses or transfer of profit from ELRAD Energy to 
Radovish municipality: According to Article 8-b and Article 30 of the Law on Financing of Local 
Government Units, the municipality can inject additional capital to ELRAD Energy, compensate 
losses if they happen or take the profit back into the municipal budget. 

 

3.5 ESTIMATED FINANCIAL PROJECTIONS AND KEY RATIOS 

The estimated financial projections and key ratios are as follows: 

Key Financial Ratios Year 1 Year 3 Year 5 

Gross Profit Margin 55% 60% 65% 

Operating Profit Margin -15% 10% 30% 

Net Profit Margin -17% 8% 25% 

Return on Assets (ROA) -40% 5% 20% 

Return on Equity (ROE) -50% 7% 18% 

These ratios will be used to monitor the financial health and profitability of ELRAD Energy as it grows over 

the years. 

The Financial Plan for ELRAD Energy demonstrates the company’s path to profitability, with significant 

revenue growth expected from solar PV installations, maintenance contracts, and energy efficiency 

services. Initial capital will be allocated to equipment, staffing, and marketing, with funding sourced from 

equity, loans, and grants. The plan shows a positive cash flow trajectory, with ELRAD Energy expected to 

break even and begin generating profit from the second year onwards. This plan sets ELRAD Energy on a 

path toward long-term sustainability and profitability, enabling it to contribute significantly to the 

renewable energy transition in Radovish and beyond. 

 



52 
 

3.6 INVESTMENT ESTIMATES 

1) Investment in rooftop solar PV installation 

Estimate that illustrates how ELRAD Energy could benefit from installing solar PV systems on schools in 

Radovish. I will present a simplified model that covers installation costs, energy production, cost savings, 

and revenue generation. 

Assumptions for the Estimate: 

 Number of Schools: 5 schools 

 Roof space available for solar installation: 1,000 m² per school 

 Solar panel efficiency: 15% (industry average for standard panels) 

 Solar system capacity: 1 kW per 10 m² of roof space (typical ratio for efficient use of available 

space) 

 Average sunlight hours per day: 4 hours (depending on location and climate) 

 Electricity price: €0.10 per kWh (average electricity cost in Radovish) 

 Cost of solar PV installation: €600 per kW (includes all installation, inverter, and other costs) 

 Annual energy production per installed kW: 1,000 kWh per year 

Step 1: Solar PV System Installation 

 Total roof space per school: 1,000 m² 

 Total roof space for 5 schools: 1,000 m² * 5 schools = 5,000 m² 

 Installed capacity per school: 1 kW per 10 m² = 100 kW per school 

 Total installed capacity: 100 kW * 5 schools = 500 kW (total capacity across all schools) 

Cost of Installation: 

 Installation cost per kW = €600 

 Total installation cost = 500 kW * €600 = €300,000 

Step 2: Energy Production 

 Annual energy production per installed kW = 1,000 kWh per year 

 Total annual energy production per school = 100 kW * 1,000 kWh = 100,000 kWh per year per 

school 

 Total annual energy production for 5 schools = 100,000 kWh * 5 schools = 500,000 kWh per year 

Step 3: Energy Cost Savings 
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The schools currently purchase energy from the national grid at a rate of €0.10 per kWh. With the solar 

PV system, they will use the energy produced by the panels, reducing their reliance on the grid. 

 Energy savings per school per year = 100,000 kWh * €0.10 = €10,000 per school per year 

 Total energy savings for 5 schools = €10,000 * 5 = €50,000 per year 

Step 4: Revenue Generation (selling surplus energy) 

Assuming that the schools do not consume all the energy produced (they may only use a portion during 

the day), there will be surplus energy that can be sold back to the grid at the same rate. 

 Surplus energy production: Assume 20% of the energy produced is surplus and sold to the grid. 

 Surplus energy per school per year = 100,000 kWh * 20% = 20,000 kWh per year per school 

 Revenue from selling surplus energy per school per year = 20,000 kWh * €0.10 = €2,000 

 Total revenue from selling surplus energy for 5 schools = €2,000 * 5 = €10,000 per year 

Step 5: Financial Benefits to the Municipal Company (ELRAD LLC) 

1. Total energy savings for 5 schools: €50,000 per year 

2. Revenue from surplus energy: €10,000 per year 

3. Total annual revenue generated (from savings + surplus sales): €50,000 + €10,000 = €60,000 per 

year 

Step 6: Payback Period 

Now, let's calculate how long it would take for ELRAD LLC to recover its initial investment in solar PV 

installation. 

 Total installation cost: €300,000 

 Annual revenue: €60,000 

 Payback period = Total Installation Cost / Annual Revenue  

o Payback period = €300,000 / €60,000 ≈ 5.0 years 

Step 7: Long-term Financial Benefit 

After the payback period of about 5.0 years, the municipal company will continue to generate revenue 

from the solar PV installations. 

 Annual revenue after payback: €60,000 per year 

 Net revenue after 20 years (conservative estimate): €60,000 * (20 - 8.33) = €700,000  

o This is the revenue generated after the payback period, which will continue to flow as 

long as the solar systems remain operational (typically 25+ years). 

Conclusion: 
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 Initial Investment: €300,000 

 Annual Energy Savings: €50,000 

 Revenue from Selling Surplus Energy: €10,000 

 Total Annual Revenue: €60,000 

 Payback Period: Approximately 5.0 years 

 Long-term Net Revenue (after 20 years): €700,000 

Additional Considerations: 

 Government incentives: There may be subsidies or grants that reduce the initial installation cost. 

 Ongoing maintenance: Although solar systems require little maintenance, there are still some 

operational and maintenance costs to consider (typically around 1-2% of the installation cost per 

year). 

 Inflation: Over time, electricity prices may rise, which will increase savings and revenue from 

surplus energy. 

 Environmental Impact: Apart from financial benefits, the installation of solar PV systems will 

significantly reduce the carbon footprint of the schools, aligning with broader municipal 

sustainability goals. 

This model demonstrates how a municipally owned company like ELRAD Energy can generate significant 

financial benefits by installing solar PV systems on schools. In this scenario, the company not only recoups 

its investment in around 5 years but also continues to generate substantial revenue over the following 

decades, making it a financially sound and sustainable initiative. 

 

2) Investment in air-to-water heat pump  

The estimate below shows how ELRAD Energy could benefit from installing air-to-water heat pumps in 

schools in Radovish. This example will cover installation costs, energy savings, operational costs, and 

payback period. 

Assumptions for the Estimate: 

 Number of Schools: 5 schools 

 Building Size: 2,000 m² per school 

 Heating demand: 100 W/m² (average heating demand for schools in the region) 

 COP (Coefficient of Performance): 4 (for air-to-water heat pumps, meaning for every 1 kWh of 

electricity used, the heat pump provides 4 kWh of heating) 

 Electricity price: €0.10 per kWh 
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 Cost of air-to-water heat pump installation: €800 per kW (includes heat pump unit, installation, 

and other associated costs) 

 Average heating season: 6 months (180 days) 

 Average heating requirement per day: 8 hours of heating per day 

Step 1: Heat Pump Installation 

The heat pump system will be sized based on the heating demand of each school. 

 Heating demand per school:  

o School size: 2,000 m² 

o Heating demand: 100 W/m² 

o Total heating demand per school: 2,000 m² * 100 W = 200,000 W = 200 kW 

 Total installed capacity per school: 200 kW 

 Total installed capacity for 5 schools: 200 kW * 5 schools = 1,000 kW total 

Cost of Installation: 

 Installation cost per kW = €800 

 Total installation cost = 1,000 kW * €800 = €800,000 

Step 2: Energy Savings 

Air-to-water heat pumps are highly efficient, with a typical COP of 4. This means that for every 1 kWh of 

electricity the heat pump consumes, it provides 4 kWh of heating. 

 Energy required for heating per day: 

o Daily heating demand per school = 200 kW * 8 hours = 1,600 kWh per day. 

o Total heating demand for 5 schools = 1,600 kWh * 5 = 8,000 kWh per day. 

 Electricity consumption for heating: 

o Because the COP is 4, the electricity needed to provide 8,000 kWh of heat is: 

o Total electricity required = 8,000 kWh / 4 = 2,000 kWh per day. 

 Annual electricity consumption for heating: 

o Annual consumption per day = 2,000 kWh * 180 days = 360,000 kWh per year (for 5 

schools). 

o Total annual electricity consumption for 5 schools = 360,000 kWh per year. 

 Electricity cost savings: 
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o Total annual electricity cost = 360,000 kWh * €0.10 per kWh = €36,000 per year savings 

from switching to heat pumps (for 5 schools). 

Step 3: Operational Costs 

There are some operational and maintenance costs associated with heat pumps, but these are typically 

lower than those for conventional heating systems. 

 Estimated maintenance cost: Typically, the maintenance cost of heat pumps is around 1% of the 

installation cost per year. 

 Annual maintenance cost = 1% * €800,000 = €8,000 per year for 5 schools. 

 Electricity cost for running the heat pumps: This is the electricity consumption calculated earlier. 

o Total annual electricity cost for 5 schools = €36,000. 

Step 4: Net Savings and Payback Period 

Now let’s calculate the net savings and payback period. 

 Total annual savings from heating (after deducting maintenance costs) = 

o Savings = €36,000 (savings on energy) - €8,000 (maintenance cost) = €28,000 per year. 

 Payback period = Total installation cost / Net annual savings 

o Payback period = €800,000 / €28,000 ≈ 28.57 years. 

Step 5: Long-Term Financial Benefit 

Assuming the heat pump system lasts for 20 years, we can calculate the total savings over this period. 

 Total savings over 20 years = €28,000 * 20 = €560,000. 

Conclusion 

 Initial Investment: €800,000 (for 5 schools) 

 Annual Savings (from energy reduction): €28,000 (after maintenance costs) 

 Payback Period: 28.57 years 

 Total Savings Over 20 Years: €560,000 (for 5 schools) 

 

Additional Considerations: 

1. Energy Price Inflation: Over the years, electricity prices are likely to increase. If the price of 

electricity increases, the savings from switching to heat pumps will also increase, shortening the 

payback period. 

2. Government Subsidies or Incentives: Many governments offer financial incentives for installing 

energy-efficient technologies like air-to-water heat pumps. ELRAD Energy could apply for grants 
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or other financial incentives, which could reduce the initial installation cost and improve the 

payback period. 

3. Energy Efficiency Upgrades: ELRAD Energy can further improve savings by combining heat pumps 

with energy efficiency upgrades, such as better insulation, LED lighting, and energy-efficient 

windows, which would reduce overall heating demand. 

4. Environmental Impact: Aside from financial savings, installing heat pumps will help reduce the 

carbon footprint of the schools, supporting Radovish's environmental sustainability goals. 

This example demonstrates how municipally owned companies like ELRAD Energy can benefit from 

installing air-to-water heat pumps in schools. Although the payback period is longer compared to solar PV 

(around 28.5 years), the long-term savings and the environmental benefits make it a good choice for 

energy efficiency, especially in the context of municipal sustainability efforts. 

 

4 OPERATIONAL RISKS AND MITIGATION STRATEGY FOR 
ELRAD ENERGY 

 

As ELRAD Energy works to develop, install, and maintain renewable energy systems (e.g., solar PV systems 

and heat pumps) for municipal buildings, schools, and other public infrastructure, it will face various 

operational risks. These risks can impact project timelines, costs, service quality, and overall financial 

performance. To ensure the company's growth and stability, a risk management and mitigation strategy 

is essential. Below are the key operational risks and their corresponding mitigation strategies for ELRAD 

Energy. 

 

1. Technical and System Performance Risks 

A. Risk: System Underperformance 

 Risk Description: The installed solar PV systems or heat pumps may not perform as expected, 

leading to lower energy savings or inefficiency. This can occur due to faulty installation, 

substandard components, or system design flaws. 

Mitigation Strategy: 

 Quality Assurance: Partner with reputable suppliers for high-quality equipment. Ensure that all 

installations meet stringent quality control standards. 

 Expert Technicians: Hire experienced and certified engineers and technicians to oversee system 

design, installation, and maintenance. 

 System Testing: Conduct rigorous pre-installation testing, as well as post-installation system 

performance monitoring, to ensure optimal functionality. 
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 Maintenance Contracts: Offer comprehensive maintenance packages to clients to monitor 

system performance and ensure regular upkeep, which will prevent long-term degradation. 

 

2. Supply Chain and Equipment Procurement Risks 

A. Risk: Delays in Equipment Delivery 

 Risk Description: Delays in the procurement or delivery of key equipment (e.g., solar panels, 

inverters, heat pumps) can delay project timelines and increase costs. 

Mitigation Strategy: 

 Supplier Diversification: Source equipment from multiple suppliers to reduce dependency on a 

single supplier and mitigate supply chain disruptions. 

 Long-term Contracts: Negotiate long-term contracts or purchase agreements with suppliers to 

secure prices and delivery schedules in advance. 

 Inventory Management: Maintain an optimal level of inventory for critical components to ensure 

the timely availability of equipment. 

 Local Sourcing: Where possible, source materials locally to reduce shipping delays and costs. 

 

3. Regulatory and Compliance Risks 

A. Risk: Changes in Regulations or Policies 

 Risk Description: Changes in national laws or energy policies can negatively affect the profitability 

or viability of renewable energy projects. These changes may include alterations to energy tariffs, 

renewable energy incentives, or building codes. 

Mitigation Strategy: 

 Regulatory Monitoring: Establish a team or designate a person responsible for monitoring 

changes in energy policies, building codes, and relevant regulations. 

 Advocacy and Engagement: Actively participate in industry groups, associations, or forums that 

advocate for renewable energy policies and stay updated on potential policy shifts. 

 Flexibility in Project Design: Design projects with the flexibility to adapt to new regulations, 

including building codes or energy tariffs, without incurring significant cost overruns. 

 

4. Project Management and Timeliness Risks 

A. Risk: Project Delays 
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 Risk Description: Project delays, whether due to weather conditions, unforeseen technical issues, 

or regulatory approvals, can cause missed deadlines, cost overruns, and loss of customer 

confidence. 

Mitigation Strategy: 

 Detailed Project Planning: Create a comprehensive project timeline with clearly defined 

milestones, allowing for adjustments as needed. Regularly track progress against timelines. 

 Buffer Time: Incorporate buffer periods for weather delays, regulatory approvals, and other 

external factors. 

 Contingency Planning: Set aside contingency budgets and resources to address unexpected 

challenges without compromising the overall project delivery. 

 Skilled Project Managers: Hire experienced project managers who can effectively coordinate 

teams, mitigate risks, and ensure that projects remain on schedule. 

 

5. Financial Risks 

A. Risk: Cash Flow Shortages 

 Risk Description: ELRAD may face cash flow shortages if there are delays in receiving payments 

for completed projects, particularly with government or municipal clients that have bureaucratic 

payment processes. 

Mitigation Strategy: 

 Clear Payment Terms: Establish clear payment terms and schedules with clients upfront. For 

government or municipal projects, request partial payments upon completion of key milestones. 

 Project Financing: Secure financing options such as lines of credit or short-term loans to cover 

any gaps in cash flow during delays in payment. 

 Revenue Diversification: Diversify revenue streams by offering additional services (e.g., 

maintenance contracts, energy audits) to stabilize cash flow. 

 

6. Environmental and Weather Risks 

A. Risk: Adverse Weather Conditions 

 Risk Description: Adverse weather conditions, such as storms, heavy rain, or extreme 

temperatures, can delay project installation, cause damage to systems, or affect performance. 

Mitigation Strategy: 

 Weather-Resilient Equipment: Choose solar panels, heat pumps, and other equipment designed 

to withstand local environmental conditions (e.g., high winds, heavy snow, or extreme heat). 



60 
 

 Contingency Planning for Weather Delays: Include weather-related buffer time in project 

schedules to manage potential delays. 

 Weather Insurance: Purchase insurance for extreme weather events that could cause damage to 

installations or materials. 

 

7. Technology Risks 

A. Risk: Obsolescence of Technology 

 Risk Description: The rapid pace of technological advancements in the renewable energy sector 

means that the systems ELRAD Energy installs may quickly become outdated or less efficient than 

newer models. 

Mitigation Strategy: 

 Regular System Upgrades: Design contracts and service offerings that allow for periodic upgrades 

of systems (e.g., adding new inverters or panels) as technology improves. 

 Partnerships with Technology Providers: Work closely with equipment manufacturers and 

technology providers to stay at the forefront of new innovations and integrate the latest 

advancements into ELRAD Energy’s projects. 

 Adoption of Scalable Solutions: Install systems that are modular and scalable, so new 

technologies can be integrated easily as they become available. 

 

8. Market and Competition Risks 

A. Risk: Increased Competition 

 Risk Description: As the renewable energy market in Radovish and North Macedonia grows, more 

competitors may enter the market, leading to price competition and reduced margins. 

Mitigation Strategy: 

 Differentiation: Offer unique value propositions such as premium customer service, faster 

installation times, or highly efficient and customized systems to differentiate from competitors. 

 Market Diversification: Expand the market reach to neighboring municipalities, government 

buildings, and private sector clients to reduce reliance on a single market segment. 

 

The operational risks are an inherent part of running a renewable energy business like ELRAD Energy. 

However, by identifying these risks early and implementing effective mitigation strategies, ELRAD Energy 

can safeguard its operations and ensure the successful deployment of renewable energy projects in 

Radovish. Key strategies include strong planning, diversification, quality assurance, employee training, 
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financial management, and embracing innovation, all of which will help ELRAD Energy adapt to challenges 

and drive sustainable growth. 
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5 CONCLUSIONS 

5.1 KEY CONSIDERATIONS ON ELRAD ENERGY FINANCIAL 
PERFORMANCE 

The financial performance of ELRAD Energy is crucial for the sustainability and success of its operations, 

particularly as it focuses on renewable energy projects such as solar PV systems and heat pump 

installations for municipal buildings, schools, and other public institutions in Radovish. These projects are 

capital-intensive and have long-term returns. Understanding and managing ELRAD Energy's financial 

performance is critical for growth, attracting investment, and ensuring operational efficiency. Below are 

the key considerations for ELRAD Energy's financial performance. 

 

1. Revenue Streams and Growth Potential 

A. Project Revenues 

 Solar PV Installations: ELRAD will generate significant revenue from the installation of solar PV 

systems on rooftops of municipal buildings and schools. This will include revenue from the sale 

and installation of the systems, as well as ongoing maintenance contracts. 

 Heat Pump Installations: Similarly, ELRAD can generate revenue by installing air-to-water heat 

pumps in schools and municipal buildings. These projects could involve substantial upfront 

capital, but they also provide recurring revenue through maintenance contracts. 

 Service Contracts: ELRAD can also generate steady income from maintenance, monitoring, and 

servicing agreements for the solar PV systems and heat pumps installed. These long-term 

contracts provide a stable cash flow once the installations are completed. 

B. Incentives and Subsidies 

 Government Grants and EU Funds: ELRAD may access public funding through energy efficiency 

programs, government subsidies, or EU grants. These grants can help offset installation costs for 

renewable energy projects and can make a significant difference in the project’s profitability, 

especially in the initial stages. 

 

2. Capital Expenditures (CapEx) and Investment Requirements 

A. Upfront Capital Costs 

 Installation Costs: Initial capital investments are high, particularly for solar PV equipment, 

inverters, heat pumps, and other related materials. ELRAD will need to cover the costs of 

purchasing and installing these systems before receiving revenue. 
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 Infrastructure Investments: Depending on the scale, ELRAD may also need to invest in 

infrastructure such as warehouses, vehicles for transportation, and office equipment. These costs 

should be factored into the financial planning. 

B. Financing Strategies 

 Debt Financing: ELRAD might need to take on loans to fund initial capital expenditures. Debt 

financing can provide immediate capital but requires careful management to ensure the debt 

does not exceed the company’s capacity to repay. 

 Equity Financing: Raising funds from private investors or municipal partners will help cover capital 

costs. The challenge lies in balancing equity dilution with sufficient funding to support large-scale 

projects. 

 Cash Flow from Projects: Since energy efficiency projects typically involve phased payments (e.g., 

deposit, progress payments, final payment after installation), managing cash flow during these 

phases is critical to avoid liquidity shortages. 

 

3. Operational Expenditures (OpEx) 

A. Fixed Costs 

 Salaries and Wages: ELRAD will need to employ a range of professionals to run operations, 

including project managers, engineers, technicians, administrative staff, and sales personnel. 

Salaries will be a regular operational cost. 

 Rent and Utilities: Costs associated with leasing office space and paying for utilities like electricity, 

water, internet, and other office-related expenses will constitute fixed costs. 

B. Variable Costs 

 Materials and Equipment: ELRAD’s costs for solar panels, inverters, wiring, heat pumps, and other 

materials will vary depending on the scale and number of installations completed. These costs can 

fluctuate with supplier prices and project specifications. 

 Project-Specific Costs: For each installation, ELRAD may incur costs related to subcontracting 

(e.g., installation services), transportation, permits, and other project-specific expenses. 

C. Maintenance and Warranty Costs 

 Post-installation maintenance for solar PV systems and heat pumps is essential for maintaining 

performance and ensuring long-term profitability. These costs must be factored into the pricing 

structure for ongoing service contracts. 

 

4. Profit Margins and Profitability 

A. Gross Profit Margins 
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 The gross profit margin for ELRAD Energy will largely depend on the cost of goods sold (COGS), 

which includes materials, labor, and installation costs. By negotiating favorable supplier contracts 

and reducing installation time, ELRAD Energy can improve gross margins. 

 Higher Margins: Offering high-quality service contracts and maintenance packages will help 

increase margins over time. 

B. Operating Profit 

 Operating profit will depend on revenue generation (from projects and maintenance) and 

controlling operational costs (staff, supplies, administration). High operational efficiency, 

effective cost management, and market penetration will drive profitability. 

C. Long-Term Profitability 

 ELRAD Energy’s long-term profitability will largely depend on the successful implementation of 

renewable energy projects, the ability to attract recurring revenue streams from maintenance 

services, and positive cash flow generated by these projects. 

 

5. Cash Flow Management 

A. Cash Flow Timing 

 Delayed Payments: Projects typically involve delayed payments for solar PV and heat pump 

installations, with revenue coming in phases (e.g., deposit, progress payments, completion). 

Therefore, managing cash flow during the installation period is crucial. 

 Energy Savings Cash Flow: Once installed, the energy savings or revenues generated from solar 

PV systems and heat pumps could take several months to materialize. ELRAD Energy will need to 

ensure it has enough liquidity to cover operational expenses during this period. 

B. Liquidity Management 

 Maintaining adequate working capital is critical to ensure that ELRAD Energy can meet monthly 

operating expenses and capital expenditure requirements. If needed, ELRAD can arrange for 

short-term financing options (e.g., lines of credit) to bridge any liquidity gaps. 

 

6. Risk Management and Financial Stability 

A. Financial Risks 

 Interest Rates: If ELRAD Energy relies on loans or other forms of debt financing, changes in 

interest rates can significantly affect financial costs. It is important to choose fixed-rate financing 

options or manage interest rate risks. 

 Inflation: Fluctuations in the costs of raw materials (e.g., solar panels, batteries, heat pumps) 

could impact project margins. Inflationary pressures on material prices must be considered. 
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B. Market Risks 

 Market Demand: The demand for energy efficiency products depends on market conditions, such 

as energy prices, consumer awareness, and government policies. A slowdown in market adoption 

of renewable energy could impact revenues. 

 Competition: New entrants or existing competitors in the solar and energy efficiency sector might 

influence ELRAD Energy’s pricing strategies and market share. 

C. Regulatory and Policy Risks 

 Policy Changes: Shifts in government policies regarding renewable energy subsidies and energy 

tariffs could impact the profitability of projects. ELRAD Energy should monitor and adapt to 

regulatory changes to ensure it continues to receive the benefits of available financial incentives. 

 Compliance Costs: Regulatory compliance costs related to renewable energy standards, building 

codes, and environmental regulations will add to the operational costs of projects. 

 

7. Financing and Investment Strategies 

A. Debt Financing 

 If ELRAD Energy needs external funding, it can raise capital through debt financing, including bank 

loans or project-specific financing (e.g., loans tied to the cash flow from specific projects). Interest 

rates, loan terms, and repayment schedules must be carefully considered to avoid excessive debt 

obligations. 

B. Equity Financing 

 ELRAD Energy can seek equity investment from venture capitalists, investors, or municipal 

partnerships to support the initial capital requirements of projects. Equity financing can help the 

company avoid excessive debt while offering investors a return on their investment based on the 

company’s growth and profitability. 

C. Revenue Diversification 

 Diverse Revenue Streams: ELRAD Energy can improve its financial performance by diversifying 

revenue sources. This could include offering a broader range of energy efficiency services, forming 

strategic partnerships with other renewable energy providers, or expanding into other 

municipalities. 

 

8. Financial Projections and Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 

A. Financial Projections 

 Revenue Projections: ELRAD Energy should prepare detailed financial projections for at least 3-5 

years. This includes revenue from project installations, recurring service contracts, and grant 
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funding. Projections should also estimate capital expenditures, operating costs, and profit 

margins. 

 Break-Even Analysis: The break-even point will show when ELRAD Energy expects to cover its 

initial investment and start generating profits from its renewable energy projects. 

B. Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 

 Profitability Ratios: Gross profit margin, operating profit margin, and net profit margin. 

 Cash Flow Ratios: Operating cash flow, free cash flow, and cash conversion cycle. 

 Return on Investment (ROI): Evaluating the return on capital invested in solar PV and heat pump 

projects. 

 Debt Service Coverage Ratio (DSCR): Ensuring the company can meet its debt obligations from 

operating cash flow. 

 

In conclusion for ELRAD Energy, the key considerations for financial performance focus on balancing 

revenue generation from renewable energy projects with effective capital expenditure and operational 

cost management. Ensuring healthy cash flow is vital for supporting ongoing projects, while risk 

management and financing strategies will provide the necessary stability for growth. Monitoring key 

financial indicators and remaining agile in response to market, regulatory, and technological changes will 

position ELRAD Energy for long-term financial success in the renewable energy sector. 
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6 APPENDICES 

 

6.1 APPENDIX 1 – EXAMPLES OF MUNICIPAL OWNED 
COMPANIES IN EUROPEAN UNION 
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Appendix 1 – EXAMPLES OF MUNICIPAL OWNED COMPANIES IN EUROPEAN UNION 

 

Municipally owned companies (MOCs) in the European Union (EU) have achieved significant success in 

the renewable energy sector, contributing to local economic growth, energy sustainability, and 

community well-being. Below are several success stories of municipal-owned companies that have 

excelled in renewable energy and other green initiatives across EU municipalities: 

1. GEMEENTE ALMERE (Netherlands) – Solar Power for Public Buildings 

 Background: Almere is a city in the Netherlands that has embraced renewable energy to meet its 

climate and sustainability goals. 

 Project: The municipality established GEMEENTE ALMERE, a municipal company focused on 

energy and sustainability. One of the key initiatives was the large-scale installation of solar panels 

on municipal buildings, schools, and other public properties. 

 Success Factors:  

o Cost savings: The municipal buildings significantly reduced their energy costs, and excess 

energy generated was sold back to the grid. 

o Local impact: The initiative helped boost local renewable energy production and 

promoted public awareness about solar energy. 

o Scaling: The program was scaled up, with thousands of solar panels installed on various 

public buildings across the municipality. 

 Results: The project led to substantial savings in energy bills for public buildings while supporting 

Almere’s goal to reduce CO2 emissions and move toward a circular economy. 

2. ZENA – Zero Emission Neighbourhood (Norway) 

 Background: ZENA is an initiative from the municipality of Bergen, Norway, focused on creating a 

zero-emission neighborhood through renewable energy sources and green technology. 

 Project: The municipality partnered with local and international stakeholders to create the Zero 

Emission Neighborhood (ZENA) in Bergen. This project includes solar energy systems, energy-

efficient buildings, electric vehicle (EV) infrastructure, and energy storage solutions. 

 Success Factors:  

o Innovative urban planning: The city integrated renewable energy solutions into urban 

planning and infrastructure, creating a self-sustaining, energy-efficient neighborhood. 

o Public-private partnerships: The project leveraged collaboration between municipal 

authorities, energy companies, and research institutions to make the zero-emission 

neighborhood viable. 

o Emphasis on mobility: The ZENA project introduced electric vehicles and charging 

stations, promoting the adoption of EVs in the area. 
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 Results: The project contributed to significant CO2 emission reductions and served as a model for 

sustainable urban development in Europe. The neighborhood now hosts a number of net-zero 

energy buildings and serves as a testbed for sustainable technologies. 

3. Energie Burgenland (Austria) – A Leading Renewable Energy Provider 

 Background: Energie Burgenland is a municipal utility company owned by the Austrian state of 

Burgenland. It has become one of the leading providers of renewable energy in Austria. 

 Project: Energie Burgenland has invested heavily in wind power, solar power, and biomass to 

reduce the region's reliance on fossil fuels. The company operates one of Austria's largest wind 

farms and is a major player in solar energy production. 

 Success Factors:  

o Diversification: The company diversified its renewable energy portfolio by incorporating 

different renewable sources, making it more resilient and stable. 

o Government backing: As a public company, Energie Burgenland benefited from strong 

backing from the regional government, which enabled long-term planning and 

investment. 

o Community focus: The company prioritized projects that benefit local communities, 

including offering incentives for residents to install solar panels on their homes. 

 Results: By 2020, Energie Burgenland provided over 70% of its electricity from renewable 

sources, and it played a key role in the region’s transition to a low-carbon energy economy. The 

company is now recognized as one of Austria's renewable energy leaders. 

4. Milan’s Energy Company - A2A (Italy) 

 Background: A2A is a major utility company owned by the Municipality of Milan, which focuses 

on renewable energy, waste management, and urban sustainability. 

 Project: A2A implemented various green initiatives, including the installation of photovoltaic 

panels, hydroelectric power plants, and waste-to-energy technologies. The company has also 

been promoting district heating and energy efficiency programs for residents and businesses. 

 Success Factors:  

o Integrated energy solutions: A2A has worked to provide integrated energy solutions, 

combining renewable power generation with energy-efficient distribution and storage 

systems. 

o Urban transformation: As part of Milan's broader climate action plan, A2A's projects align 

with the city’s sustainability goals, making a significant contribution to reducing the city's 

carbon footprint. 

o Public benefit: A2A reinvests its profits into local infrastructure and energy projects, 

providing long-term benefits to Milan's residents. 
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 Results: A2A's investments in renewables, waste-to-energy technologies, and energy efficiency 

projects have significantly reduced Milan’s carbon emissions, and the company has expanded its 

operations to other Italian cities as part of its growth. 

5. Copenhagen - The City of Wind Energy (Denmark) 

 Background: Copenhagen is a leader in renewable energy, and the city's municipality has played 

a key role in fostering the green transition through various municipal companies and initiatives. 

 Project: One notable project was the establishment of HOFOR, the Copenhagen Utilities 

company. HOFOR has focused on district heating, biogas production, and the development of 

wind energy projects. The company has helped the city become a global leader in wind energy. 

 Success Factors:  

o Commitment to sustainability: Copenhagen set ambitious goals to become carbon-

neutral by 2025, and HOFOR has been central to meeting this target through its 

renewable energy investments. 

o Large-scale wind farms: The municipality has been a major player in Denmark's expansion 

of onshore and offshore wind energy. 

o Integrated infrastructure: The city integrates wind power into its district heating and 

electricity grids, ensuring that renewable energy is used efficiently across multiple 

sectors. 

 Results: Copenhagen is on track to meet its carbon neutrality goal by 2025, largely due to its 

investments in renewable energy and the efforts of municipal companies like HOFOR. The city has 

reduced CO2 emissions by over 40% since 2005 and serves as a model for other municipalities 

worldwide. 

6. Berlin’s Energy Transition - BERLIN ENERGIE (Germany) 

 Background: Berlin Energie, a municipal-owned utility company, has been at the forefront of 

Berlin's energy transition, focusing on renewable energy, decentralization, and energy efficiency. 

 Project: Berlin Energie has been involved in the installation of solar PV systems, wind power, and 

biogas. It also facilitates community-based energy solutions like shared solar installations and 

energy cooperatives. 

 Success Factors:  

o Municipal commitment: Berlin's city government has played a key role in driving energy 

transition projects and providing regulatory support to Berlin Energie. 

o Public participation: Berlin Energie has implemented models that encourage local citizens 

to participate in renewable energy projects, such as cooperatives where individuals can 

own shares in local energy production systems. 

o Energy decentralization: The company supports decentralization efforts, creating 

opportunities for local energy production and consumption. 
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 Results: Berlin Energie has helped the city increase its renewable energy share and achieve 

significant reductions in greenhouse gas emissions. Berlin is now one of the greenest cities in 

Europe. 

Conclusion 

Municipally owned companies in EU municipalities have successfully implemented renewable energy 

projects that not only contribute to sustainability and local economic development but also provide long-

term financial benefits. Examples such as Energie Burgenland in Austria, GEMEENTE ALMERE in the 

Netherlands, and HOFOR in Copenhagen showcase the effectiveness of municipal companies in driving 

the green transition. These success stories highlight the importance of government support, public-

private partnerships, and community involvement in making renewable energy projects successful and 

scalable. 

For ELRAD LLC Radovish, these examples provide a blueprint for how a municipal company can leverage 

its position to drive renewable energy initiatives and contribute to local economic and environmental 

goals. 

 


